Ministry of Transport

TE MANATU WAKA

16 MAY 2016

Paul Kelly
fyi-request-3836-7bd1deb1@requests.fyi.org.nz

Dear Paul Kelly

Official Information Act request - request for all communications between the SAR
Secretariat and people involved in the Wills search

| refer to your request dated 3 April 2016, pursuant to the Official Information Act 1982,
with the request:

“Could you please provide me with all the communications to and from the SAR
Secretariat that relate to the search for Mrs Wills.”

The following documents fall within the scope of your request and are enclosed:

E-mail from lan Wills dated 22 March 2016

Email from Dave Comber dated 14 March 2016 @ 1.53pm

Email from Dave Comber dated 14 March 2016 @ 2.51pm

Email from Duncan Ferner dated 14 March 2016

Email from Dave Comber dated 11 March 2016 @ 8.52pm

Email from Dave Comber dated 11 March 2016 @ 8.31pm

NZLandSAR Report titled: “Coroner’s Inquest — Fiona Wills” dated 4 March 2016
Letter from Ross Gordon dated 8 March 2016

Email from Pete Corbett dated 1 March 2016, with attached paper “Trends in not
located persons, undated

Email from lan Wills dated 29 February 2016, with attached press release titled:
“Fiona Wills Inquest 8" to 11" March 2016

Email from Duncan Ferner dated 25 February 2016

Email from William Nicholson dated 23 February 2016

Email from Pete Corbett dated 22 February 2016

Email from Mike Hill dated 22 February 2016

Email from Duncan Ferner dated 22 February 2016 @ 3.12pm

Email from Duncan Ferner dated 22 February 2016 @ 3.29pm

Email from Duncan Ferner dated 22 February 2016 @ 4.02pm

Email from Duncan Ferner dated 22 February 2016 @ 4.30pm

Email from Geoffrey Logan dated 22 February 2016

Email from Joanne Holden dated 22 February 2016

www.transport.govi.nz
HEAD OFFICE: PO Box 3175, Wellington 6140, New Zealand. TEL: +64 4 439 9000, FAX: +64 4 439 9001
AUCKLAND OFFICE: The New Zealand Government - Auckland Policy Office, PO Box 106 238, Auckland City 1143, New Zealand. TEL: +64 9 985 4827, FAX: +64 9 985 4849



Certain information is being withheld in reliance on section 9(2)(a) to protect the privacy
of natural persons, including that of deceased natural persons.

You have the right under section 28(3) of the Official Information Act to make a complaint

about the withholding of information to the Ombudsman.

Yours sincerely

Nl oo

Nick Brown
General Manager Aviation & Maritime
for CHIEF EXECUTIVE



From: Tan Wills

To: Tan Wills

Subject: Thank you from the Wills family

Date: Tuesday, 22 March 2016 8:21:06 p.m. Withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act
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The information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain



confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of
any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is
prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer.




. From: Dave Comber
To: Duncan Ferner
Subject: RE: Fiona Wills
Date: Monday, 14 March 2016 2:51:19 p.m.
Yes ©

From: Duncan Ferner [mailto:d.ferner@transport.govt.nz]
Sent: 14 March, 2016 2:25 PM Vs
To: Dave Comber ~

Subject: RE: Fiona Wills

Thanks Dave,

. . T - o S
Are you interested in the conference? ,ff;f N VN

Dunc

Sent: Monday, 14 March 2016 1:53 p. m..

AN
. 5, ", Yo
To: Duncan Ferner ’\f‘-:%i\\\"‘l }
Subject: Fiona Wills }/) e
; v e »\‘-\ N ‘x‘,}
| LY
Hi Duncan, N e
~, ;,—/w“"\, *\% .
/NN fu\\ o
You will have seen my ﬁdtesjr}gé é{ helsubject inquest.

o ’*‘“‘_‘ S d
,f“‘:a & S f, j,\‘

You might be mte(és:;ed*t@ know tﬁataBrrén Burgess from Gisborne was there every day
recording th@amceéﬁm’és He“efietgd me has “18 pages’ of notes up to the final day. | did not
take hlm*up bn, 7t but note fh‘a d
foru{mw f,l * :}g

AN “g/ e Y
[underﬁand that, thé Skrp@éﬁel criticism of Pete Corbett’s letter was presented to the Coroner,

S Disclaimear:
This emall is only intended to be read by the named recipient. f may contain information
which is confidential, proprietary or the subject of legal privilege. ¥ vou are not the intended
recipient you must delete this email and may not use any information contained in it. Legal
privilege is not waived because you have read this email.
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail
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From: Duncan Ferner

To: Dave Comber
Subject: RE: Fiona Wills

Date: 14 March 2016 14:24:00

Thanks Dave,

I've been sorting through pages of unread emails — almost done. "‘“?
{/5 e -~ oy N,
It's a shame that parts of this have devolved to what seems to be a pers@nal leﬁiﬁ {’ ( ﬁ

> ’ e 7

Are you interested in the conference?

Dunc

Sent: Monday, 14 March 2016 1:53 p.m.
To: Duncan Ferner
Subject: Fiona Wills

Hi Duncan,

N O
You will have seen my notes re the Ias\day @f}he subjectgn\qﬁeg Y

%
oS T \a -~

You might be interested to kﬁow%ha{ Brian Burgegéjfo)m—@sborne was there every day
recording the proceedmg;m He* offef/éd me Jq;rg“i&pages of notes up to the final day. | did not

take himup on it but o’ie that he,zhas ob ou en feedmg PK who has commented on their
2 j

forum. m.x f
ANV R /,
Lo A
| understand that W%klﬁ/Stofﬁel cr;tlcugmfof Pete Corbett’s letter was presented to the Coroner,

who refuse t‘Eg"*acsg]fat it.
e“‘yf \‘ \
f 'f }

l trus“t that /@G 'had a\relaxmg tlme off

;‘m

N x\ p
- v
Ay e,

“
g Want sbmeone c“: g;ygﬁr bags to the ANZSAR conference?




From: Dave Comber [ BRI withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act

To: Duncan Ferner

Subject: Fiona Wills

Date: Monday, 14 March 2016 1:52:50 p.m.
Hi Duncan,

You will have seen my notes re the last day of the subject inquest.

You might be interested to know that Brian Burgess from Gisborne was there everay \
recording the proceedings. He offered me his “18 pages” of notes up to t;he fln/ifgayﬁ [ dldﬁnot "%:;f
take him up on it but note that he has obviously been feeding PK who as*tommented on th“ei‘(;

a 7,

forum. S

“x
I understand that the Skip Stoffel criticism of Pete Corbett’s Lg‘E k{f\ias_gresen/e&tq‘tbe C’“’roner
who refused to accept it.

SO\ f/f’" R
) .l

\
&

| trust that you had a relaxing time off.



From: Dave Comber — withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Official

To: Duncan Ferner Information Act
Subject: Fiona Wills Coronial Inquiry Friday,
Date: 11 March 2016 8:52:53 p.m. Eiena
Attachments: Wills- Inquestunsg
e T "
Lr-to.Ross Gordon = SARINZ pdf
Hi Duncan, j{f;‘ ‘
é’ff {;f f'} -, //“”’"
A P e Jf{%
Carl will probably have told you that | was going to the subject court on its Iast éay to hea/oss E N
Gordon's evidence. | wanted to get a feel for the potential fallout and as backgrf’o«ur?d to the risk__ .7
R T
register addition I'm drafting. S ﬂf R ‘a “»;}
jx # \ g P
e \ \ N P
e’g% AR
( '\f)
s

| came away with the impression that the Coroner did not p!ace v’é"‘v much :mporganw Ross
criticism of the search. He (the Coroner) repeatedly mentioned {Eatzﬁ"r@bodlesmtu@ﬁ:’b‘m/
make determinations on proper practices, training and pr@ce"sses@re the Cofu@ ﬁior%mlttee
and the SAR Council. % 'y

4

Attached is the email | sent to Bill Nicholson andEetégg}bétt srmply‘fys ‘about what I have said
to them. They asked for feedback as neﬁhe&cgéid“bé‘thérre

Also attached are Pete Corbett’s repor«imd@camment seuutgd frgm Skip Scoffel by Ross
Gordon. Forwarded in case you have fi \\s,eép)them Brfé‘encéfmmg that international
comment is solicited regardlng;@"n'rspractlces and p/EoCeéseSaQNot much cause for concern over
great harm in this instance b(j' 'pote}n ial???? ,%‘: ”ii”““““’“

&‘L

x Sy %5 i .,
lf‘ (»—’"\\ x,‘ ”@.ﬂ,j’
]

Cheers,

Dave



SEARCH & RESCUE
4 March 2016 §

L
Coroner’s Inquest - Fiona Wills <. (¢

s . . ,
SONS T A
My full name is Peter John Corbett; | am currently the Training and Devel p(‘m nt Manager for’gN’eﬁ)‘vﬁ
Zealand Land Search and Rescue. — \} “\\ ‘v}’
e (‘“"““‘"& N

/ ”! ,—»’} "‘ﬁ-&./}
| am a former NZ Police Detective with several years’ experlence ho}émgfa See,rc:h deescue {SAR)

portfolio whilst being a member of the Southland Alpine_ fof/Réscu@ ACR) téa{Ud)Upper Clutha

Police SAR Squad. -m«-,ﬁ\». < D ;\‘*\ O
"f;’m‘\ “ J{.ff p ff {f \"x -.a%

<’ oy " Y
| am also a former SAR tutor and Programme g a:“”g fg,r the Seafch End Rescue Institute New
é

Zealand (SARINZ) with responsibilities for sea;eh mient and lea’dexshnp training.
.k k/ f‘\.

&
| have been asked by Senior Sergeant Lljk ‘hadboltfof tah‘e ngi‘er Police to comment on the
following aspects of the SARINZ report‘d\\étw,‘zjz De;%bétgﬁﬁ‘as they pertain to the Fiona Wills

inquest: — N NS
!,/ e \‘ ¢ i; S v
\ kf’””a-w"

¢ International bes}p ctlcev;j f/’““\‘ N
e  Probability of dgiect(gg (express fa%a pgr entnle)

,«

e

/ f ,s« %,,/
I will also be com in on the rap m that report indicating a perceived rise in un-located
§—F’f g /8

subjects due toa changefin;tratgmg dehvery

M

"T% /‘

; (\wf e ‘V’f <, ‘\\X\ x"x o
Intex:\naﬁoin‘a’l best practice

ey,
Th@ SARTN\Z;report contams many references to international best practice in the context of land
"tse‘archgnd rescﬂ\w\thrs 'i§ a nebulous notion and to suggest New Zealand is not following
‘ntem onajfbes\l‘ gracﬁee is incorrect.

\

%H’é{Clng a’if"‘ﬁd ‘sgarch and rescue conferences in North America, Canada and Croatia | am unaware

g
of aﬁ\/ émglw,élece of doctrine that stipulates or prescribes international best practice for the search

s
~ for mdwtduals in a terrestrial environment.

SN
X\‘x“w\}f/ ™
<

/,f ,Theq}ntematnonal search and rescue community does not have a unified or collective voice about
. ff’ what constitutes best practice — there is no comparable entity such as the World Health
P

£ ‘*@'Orgamsatlon (WHO) that sets norms and standards and promotes and monitors their
.
‘j‘\ ;} implementation to achieve its purpose of global health for all people.

What is frequently touted as being international best practice, particularly by training providers, is
the content and materials of training packages or courses which are often licenced and subject to
intellectual property. There are however many examples throughout the western world of these

various training packages that demonstrate a clear divergence of thinking around what best practice

1



actually means, particularly in the areas of search management and search planning. Consequently
to promote the idea that there is global agreement about what constitutes best practice,
internationally or otherwise is misleading.

So what has New Zealand done over the years to develop and implement acceptable standards for .

;/
the conduct of a land search operation? ;; P *’/}
L ”‘x&
P ., . X‘E«
in the mid to late 1990s the Emergency Response International (ERI) licenced Maqagmg L/ncj Search” 7 .

Operations (MLSOQ) course was introduced to NZ Police and LandSAR volunteers = ;n*arket/d at the%‘x };’
time as being the search management standard in 9 other countries in tﬁé‘woﬁcj\m‘tludmggl\{orth
America, Canada, United Kingdom and Sweden (amongst others). % o~

.

f} O\ '\:’;

This training eventually morphed into a 5 day course covering most«%rzfperatlonalf\o‘p’%éiﬁgal and
post operational matters including the initial response and,aé tended_ﬁr f()/vﬁf“sgai’e\b planning
phases. The training materials were comprised of a 540 page;textaggok and{alsu fabout 1700
PowerPoint slides and North American table top scer;amo baséd@xercnses lt\‘ws mjzstmg to note
that typically during the course delivery the text Qogfwoaldxbe referred tOxOB fewer than half a

dozen times and only a very small proportion offthé“slrdﬁsfwere,evér u§e — the remainder of the

oy % i, &"u.
course being supplanted with local content. & “’*-«a x} < N gﬂ:;;f,&j
5 # k1 4

R i {, '
In about 2009, following feedback frem both Perhce gﬂd ha QSA\R\" the 5 day MLSO course was
partitioned into a 3 day Managing the InltELRe ponse»(MT‘R) o rse and a recently developed 3 day
Extended Search Planning (ESP) Lf{‘“se which brldge(\s’;‘ghe.lea\rmng gap between MTIR and the 10 day
Search Managers course ij y} requmemen; fé{/alfPoluce SAR Incident Controllers.
The flow chart below sho‘iwssjpe*»tralnlngjpgat}h\_@}/;] for Police Incident Controllers and other land
search and rescue mctggnt managemeﬁ/(;eamﬁm‘r/) personnel:

uec\'l';"lsq) }[—————b‘ Em::%;};?egamh | SAR Managers
< %f;/ s g
f”?:ji - /centfwrs A of land Search and Rescue (SAR) Response Guidelines have been developed and
ik &;_*_ ;’approv é bf ofh Coordinating Authorities (NZ Police and RCCNZ) and LandSAR, and these are
::;, %e\d ‘\/.,jﬁé New Zealand SAR Secretariat (NZSAR) on its website for all practitioners to use. The
g g delmes>conta|n suggested actions for a typical land search operation which need to be tailored to

ANV
/f meéet the unique needs of any particular search operation. The guidelines also underpin the

a"" i

b
{'ii:»ff’con‘f;numg development and enhancement of search management training and are reviewed
o
f’{/«« \* N regularly to promote a continuously improving improvement. The development and maintenance of
} | these guidelines by Coordinating Authorities in collaboration with partner agencies ensures that
wf‘ whatever is considered to be standard operating procedure or best practice in this country is driven

and determined by operational outcomes and not training inputs.

As regards the integrity of MLSO as a search management standard in this country New Zealand has
diverged in some areas from the original content but that’s with the luxury of being a compact

2



community with a single jurisdiction able to sit back and observe what the rest of the world has been
doing so as to adopt and adapt the various methodologies and processes that work best here given
the global diversity of operational parameters such as terrain, topography, demographics,
recreational trends and other SAR vulnerabilities and resource availability.

Having said that the essence of MLSO remains — with the most significant difference being the way in
which we evaluate search effort or ascertain probability of detection which is dISCUSSGdf;)/)d

Probability of detection (%) f’g AN 5
Since the mid to late 1990s land search personnel have been taught to“’fjse E’r aﬁ/hty of Detég\:t;on n

(POD), expressed as a percentile (%), to evaluate the effectiveness pf—asearch Esélgnplgﬁ r task:

e 3 ( —n

Typically the field team was asked, among other things, how/»many{sei;?ch obfj/efﬁ“th,ey‘vz:)uld have
found if there were 10 such objects in their search area. IffhfaﬁsWQrfwas 6, Qhen thi POD was 6/10
or 60%. This figure along with other information gleaped..durmg th’*e team® debMJrgcess was used
to inform or support a number of mission crlttca!f ecistons such as,hwheré\‘tc» search next, what
resources to deploy or when to suspend the séérch&g“pe/;)tlon so a ve(y important part of the

extended search planning process. f, " “u - /\,,?

.w <." . “'s

er}that{sﬁram},‘uf ne% most search managers, both
Police and volunteer, struggled to corre@t V’é} ply tbe%prmcip!es of operations research, or search
theory as it is known, here in NewaeaIand durmg afﬂ??e—sea}ch and rescue operation — and indeed
this is the experience in many‘“oh‘ er oimtrtesfa%‘weﬂ mmg parts of the US and UK. This branch
of the applied sccences{f a§,;afterx all born o(ﬁt oﬁz} need to mitigate the U boat threat to allied
shipping in the Bay of*Blsga{durlng WW?I énd‘*waé predicated upon two key factors — the largely
homogenous natu e oeean agnd/\aﬁfkmmoblle target — as soon as the submarine’s screws start
turning and it is-no Io‘;\_jr under Ihexlnfluence of tide, current or wind alone, then the theory goes
out the wmdow\fsg,‘abplymg ¢h|s‘~‘s‘trence in a very non-homogenous terrestrial environment with
mob!le,:ta(g,ets \)vas never gomgﬁto\g easy

It had become apparent over that tlme how\E)/

4

x%ﬁ iﬁs‘;’f *’ ;;“'}
|0&2014 duﬁng the prlo% of the 10 day SAR Managers course for Police Incident Controllers it was
f:dé‘cndedfby the V e@g"”dﬁspense with the mathematics and with POD% as a way of expressing or
’x ¢ xe:?a,uaﬁ{g saarch‘»é‘f oFt*«;Collectlver they had lost confidence in this rather subjective process and

m?nted ?:imd d: fag}more simplistic and intuitive way of determining how well an area had been
f‘{/} i“’“'searchgd /ﬂf
{:A\ A
l§sf3ecto&]oe Green from Police National Headquarters made the following points in a report on the
;st‘* ject:
x’; ‘\
4 {,.«ff > . : . " : .
e There is considerable doubt as to the validity of probability of detection as a mathematical
o ‘\‘x . .
’gf’“’\:‘} 7 equation.
-
'x.\__{ﬁ/ o This is exacerbated when the math equation is used to determine some sort of "probability
S

of success" - the % that a search is likely to have been successful (if the object were in the
area). This type of flawed math, described as "highly doubtful statistically" with an outcome
of questionable validity in the land search environment, has the potential to put Police, as a
SAR coordinating authority at risk.



%

) l__,.,__ e

., e e
\f:: of th“e seamh) ffort, summarises the more pertinent information such as gaps in coverage and

e Given these factors, | recommend that NZ Police as a SAR coordinating authority do not
support the inclusion of 'probability of detection' as a mathematical equation in the Formal
Search Planning Guidelines.

At the time another senior and experienced Police SAR Coordinator from Canterbury was quoted as

. e
saying: g ;} (,:; ’”’*ﬂf ‘\,\
“Il would rather explain to a Coroner why | didn't use POS, than why | had usedxjt b W / ;‘:? - ~
not done it properly. | think it's going to be pretty easy to demolish the matbs a}qu g\:\xﬂfjﬁ
methodology used in POS in [the] Coroner's Court. The best way to e)ﬁplam mh’ét has beeni ?k\/' mx"“”g
searched and to track search effort is GPS lines and using several tac;ri“s\an‘c\i mtﬂtlp x\ ¢ =
searches in high probability areas. 2 ’ YW/

f"\ Sy A — X
The other view we have is that POD should not be expresseda!; aipie‘cféntagefﬂ*s&g
if you debrief four team members it's quite common tOfge};f Jgure&rangmg{ &etwe}e 5%
and 90% for the same area. Better to have them desqibegfh/ef search in mfa(gggnd explain

5«\

where they believe needs to be searched again.” ”m R S x‘% u\»
<‘s, b °“n. ’} ,,«’ k‘k "

NZ Police acknowledges that ‘search theory;wggg%he maths élogs él/ﬁ"f;/alidity within a marine
. < \ e

AN

> *i\ W

Towards the end of 2014 a comblned\NZ Pollée and Ean‘tiS”é;R‘*Workmg group developed a search

effort evaluation process to replaee\POD% v’tﬁe pfum@nﬂgq[‘xdnvmg the process being a revamped
field team debriefing form. AN Y i

1
H o ‘*«ﬂ x,‘
js e, S
I (/ \ R })
S

Some of the more s;gm:ﬁcagt tures of tHg Eiffg | effort evaluation process which result in a far

environment.

more qualitative asses’ment m Idde: </

° The proces%‘?—z//ﬁrages the use\of jree recall’ — an investigative interviewing technique that
promqt@sﬂm@y comgletejaeeur_ate and reliable information to be obtained

° ,,«T ére |%a(stronger em\phasrs on the factors affecting detectability and coverage

° R Search"e#ort evaluatlon is- fneasured or expressed using a likelihood rating of high, medium,

O Idw or no’c sear”thed/for each component part of the search area or segment — providing

S
NN fhe oppqrt‘ynr‘fy\’gmrdentlfy and evaluate sub areas within the total area — together with the
r . ~
,, <// fx ratiofiale for;ssugmng the various ratings.

At the rgd of;thexteam debrief the person conducting the interview comments on the effectiveness

RV

xn:fjkes ge“eommendatlons for future search planning.
f! ;}Attached to the debrief form are such things as the team tasking sheet and maps of the area with
N N GPS tracks and other detailed information (such as clues found, hazards identified, sub segments

x{ﬂ X “ete. ).

The new process also encourages teams to take photographs of the general area in addition to other
snaps of clues found which are also attached to the debrief sheet. Making this pictorial information
available to the search planners enhances their situational awareness and assists with the options
analysis and decision making.



To summarise — this new process seeks to extract more accurate and detailed information from a
team as to how well the team searched the assigned segment. This system allows team members to
objectively describe how well they searched their segment and what further search effort may be
required in that segment.

A

An integral part of this system is the expression of search effort using likelihood descnp/grs which is /;i

seen as a far more intuitive way of expressing search effort. . f’;} — \x:’\,
x’"\ ‘ f';-’*! ~

o T *x,& f %
The new system articulates field teams search efforts in a more pragmatlc,wanyhmh ff;akes th% xﬂ,ﬁ
information more usable to search managers and more easily understood by‘if)the"r partr@ “keg.,‘
families, Coroners, media and Police managers. {x ::\.\ ~ e
\}" o ix;
The new process has been integrated into all relevant tranmn& ﬁt;ltles and{has»«become a
mandatory topic on all field and Incident Management Team refre\shetr-sw ;
;”7 A \\m\}
c\" % ;’i A N

Trends in not located persons (fj\f*\ NN K x}\

A

The SARINZ report includes some data and assoc;ated a/p\%Jyms arouh/a mrigmg persons being ‘not

= ‘x

located’. OV %‘ , e
— AT
Both the data and the subsequent analyS|s are-jincorrect,._ %‘?.}‘\\x
. \,‘ =

x’fz S g,’i_._ —
which constitute official statisti s«*"’"’r‘i Qhas mattir'%j\j{mwy_/
Ve NN
An analysis of this mfmmatio gearly hofws E \;a t"the numbers of ‘not located persons’ are
i\
variable, with no obye}j% tr t aII’// “'m*’j”

(e
The following tableshﬁ?vs/,deta:ls ffom the\,NZSAR datastore for land based SAR incidents over the

last five years‘*mi;h; ésfu’f{ty nof/rt;%fe‘ " for Category 1 searches only.

%
(!

‘,,V
_,f"f’,« ‘i‘v’

'958 979 507 901 4686
e }’Mot L{a’esated\’ e | 24 | 18| . gl o
) Catm’n \jnd‘sNR 3 3 5 0 3 14
\\ ‘j}; \\ \'w.
f{’ ff > ”’"x..,}
a </ n the table above:
'f Blue rows show the total number of Category 1 land based incidents

e Orange rows show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’
e Yellow rows show how many of those incidents had LandSAR support

It is worth noting that NZSAR believe the number of incidents listing ‘people not located’ is over-
reported as some Police SAR Coordinators will list a person as not located when a SAROP actually
shows there was no one at risk.



/Peter JfCorbett \\;,

/\g}

f// L

? equﬁ

NZSAR is currently carrying out two projects to address this issue: the data standard project, and the
fatalities study.

Peer review

S
This report has been peer reviewed by the land search and rescue practitioners: z;’} A {
PV Ve R
4 s ; L ) f’,’,« *\\}
e Sergeant Phil Simmonds - Coordinator Search and Rescue/Disaster Vicfﬁ‘ d~gp:§;iffﬁationifjﬁ ”
Canterbury { < s g “a:%\_,ﬁ I
| \d/ Heation wast——
e Sergeant Sean Judd - Coordinator Search and Rescue/Disaster VIGtIm L\ tlf/cat|on W sz~~
s A o e
(%f R i
Coast AN x\) e Y {
e Sergeant Jo Holden - Training & Development Coord|n§,t~or Search™and &escue/Dlsagter
Victim Identification, NZ Police National Headquarters f”’f:} !e-m.? i\ “i‘“f*».f
e Snr Constable Barry Shepherd - Coordinato /@’ga;\“‘@lf\gnd Re Sfue ?jaster Victim
Identification, Taupo < f}’;j v ‘s /
R x%&”' g’ i> \ \

e Dr Keith Morfett — Hokitika LandSAR & SARg:ute*ﬁs \{ “ v
e Nick Coyne — Gisborne LandSAR & SAR tl{toﬁ “ J;‘j N

e Nick Engleback — Wellington LandSARx%

4 \‘\ \
’, A \"\ef

",

Tony Groome — Palmerston Northf,,

ff/ z’

‘”Trafnmg Dev' elg‘apment Manager
Igr;'é l:andf’Search and Rescue Inc.
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Emergency Response International
319 Olive Street, Cashmere, Washington 98815
Ph: (509) 782-4832 Fax: (509) 293-6725 X
E-mail addresses: skip@eri-online.com brett@eri-online.com S

Web: eri-online.com

8 March, 2016

Ross Gordon

Search and Rescue Institute New Zealand (SARINZ) o~
15 Jackson Street e
Methven 8353 SNC
New Zealand , £ J,f" ' ’ N

K‘,,-—%s-.\i\%f”\ J”;/ ) f( ‘;"«“‘s, ) )
Dear Mr. Gordon: {ff% "“’a;\ . yf -

fﬁ%‘ :S&‘ : o

Thank you for the note and quick update on the mqu@s?*for F iona W Br@ad with great interest the

Coroner’s Inquest Report submitted on 4 March 2@'1643»}7 a Peter. J Qrb“‘f'/t I am incredulous as to how
someone with the background, training and\Purported’ expeﬂenc@he{dfby Mr. Corbett in the field of
SAR could have such an incorrect and totaﬂy@}s éulded opﬁn 5t hb‘éut the discipline and science of
modern search. Based on his statements.and o‘prfnons expréséed>1n that report, it is obvious that Mr.
Corbett is very much not aware of”cﬁ?r 1bbest pracﬁqe felated to search planning and management. In
addition, it is clear that he is not’ famlh v{flth cummn\\t esearch, experiments or detailed training in this
discipline. { <:~f / {‘»f g }(}
f;}\ - <; /j j> \;&:;f!
I acknowledge and resﬁea s,moere’ly tlg.e {eﬁﬁewew practitioners who took the time and effort to read
through and try to {eualuﬁ?thef Cor In‘quest report that Mr. Peter J. Corbett submitted on the 4™ of
March, 2016. As w, ﬂ";a\ﬁ\‘tjaose mvolved.wlth SAR, I do not question motivation or superfluous intent.
After forty years of}n{ense mvoli’re\ment with SAR personnel at every level in many countries around the
world, I have e‘fb@/ sy/ﬁsfe questlon “Ts. Swhat I am reading, experiencing on-scene or being questioned
about correc?\ﬁp t6-dater and in the best interest of the person in distress?” Those questions have
changed my per§pect1vgovér th’é years. It also solidified my philosophy that lack of knowledge about
correct ;ﬁ“formatlon 1 %ﬁ’@‘tr aflexcuse in todays fast pace emergency response. Those at the point of the
/ﬂ§pea”ifm/1§§t haygjh% knoWledge and protocols that truly make the difference!

f/ " Pand B \\x'

Xi‘i}%%nié?genc‘y {fesponge International (ERI) is currently under contract with the National Association for
~ Search- and Késcue in the U.S. for the consolidation, update and rewrite of the current Managing Land
Search Qperatfons Textbook into a national standard. NASAR’s current membership includes
md&vidu/ Is, agencies, companies, SAR teams, state and provincial coordinators as well as manufacturers

4 of;s’earéll»fand rescue equipment and gear. The membership is represented throughout the U.S. and

P ”‘Cﬁﬁ?ﬂda as well as a host of other countries. The goal of this effort is to bring the most current,

g‘f { \séleﬁ}tlﬁcally sound and best practices into one standard text and training program for land SAR. The

zjd /g%)al is to ultimately translate that work into multiple languages.

o

On page 2 of his report, Mr. Corbett makes mention of the metamorphosis that occurred with the New
Zealand version of the MLSO (Managing Land Search Operations course). While the MLSO Textbook
and other training materials were primarily designed and produced to fill the need here in the U.S.,



numerous other countries have produced versions, translations and/or renditions of the material with
permission. There have never been provisions about explicit requirements for course content; only

suggested guidelines. Iceland translated the entire book and is now using it to train both police and

volunteers. They regularly come back to us for updates as they also do in Sweden. There is another

version of the MLSO Textbook and training program in the UK. At this writing to my,knowledge thel/

is no other textbook or training package that deals with land search that is as Wlde}y dlsgemlnated Qr{ ) \5

used throughout the world. That was one of the critical factors that prec:1p1tated the E‘@ntra,,dt/ with I‘», “ f‘%

NASAR. N e =
f <N > “{x} ~

Also, Mr. Corbett would have us believe that because New Zealand is a cbmpa cornmumty with a

single jurisdiction that it can pick and choose what is right sc1ent1ﬁcaﬂ:y and ma hematlcally and‘what

will work best there because of global diversity in operational paramﬂ}ef’psj h1s is aﬂ\benause« of terrain,

topography, demographics and things like recreational trends and reséurces. he'most‘slgmﬁcant

difference in search being the way that New Zealand SAR Iéf{:aﬁne evaluate rch)e fort or ascertain

probability of detection.” The rough analogy to this wou}&%athat péople ‘tm/olv in New Zealand

SAR should not use Smart Phones because they don’ t/ﬁ/nder }qnd’ quantum{n&éehamcs or electron

tunneling. The mathematical formula and numbers\USé‘d t péate thﬁse devwes are simply too complex

to understand and therefore the devices should nﬁt-be.usi&v a i ; Pa
w %“’qu« )f"”" ,,\ " ,x e
,» K Y *;‘
In the first paragraph under Probability of e tum on page, g,@\/{r‘ ‘“Corbett describes a procedure for

determining probability of detection (POD \b ng seag‘bﬁ%rs 1rh.fhe field for an opinion about how
well or likely they would have spotted"search arg n’fhélr ‘some This practice/procedure was
curtailed as of 2006 as a direct resul 0 e};earch and Qi}d“expenments conducted all across the U.S. by
Robert Koester and a host of otﬁér Phdj esearch imple Guide to Conducting Ground Search and
Rescue Detection ExperzmentsfiayfRfJ‘ Koeste£ 9 rra, J R Frost, D C Cooper. Washington D C: US
Dept of Homeland Secur ‘(@, US Codst Guérd @fﬁc&»{f Search and Rescue (G-RPR); 2006. The
transition not to use thqjﬂ defectlon asseSsment was slow to begin with, but really began to pick up

momentum when Keegjcerfa_gix(rfl compl_@ted o‘ther studies in 2013 and 2014.
', e

“‘*«—w«*
The official results bf/ hese studles\Were released in the Journal of Wilderness and Environmental
Medicine uﬁdel/the txﬁe “Use of the. Vlsual Range of Detection to Estimate Effective Sweep Width for
Land Search’ ancLRéscue Based On 10 Detection Experiments in North America” All of these
expe;:ﬁnents and reseafch e o‘rts»ﬂloroughly proved that searchers are not capable of determining how
effg,ctlve théir Were oi' @y\%né/ close to an accurate probability of detection factor.

f ,,*, n pagéf 3 I\[g[tf@'orbetg“makes reference to Operations Research and the World War II work of
& %@opmanﬂ(u J) aﬁ?ﬂ Blackett (UK) in developing the concept of “effective sweep width” to determine
™ “probab@ty oft d\fectlon Not sure what the source of Mr. Corbett’s reference was, but it certainly isn’t
the oné ]L«;n fafmhar with and have read; in particular the part about immobile submarine targets and the
t/he Y. gémg out the window. The U.S. Navy uses what is called a two-sided search problem and uses it
a afﬂ the time in searching for nuclear submarines. This is a classic example of someone referencing
/—“*\stufl;es or research with which they are totally unfamiliar.

x % t the bottom of Page 3, an Inspector Joe Green from Police National Headquarters, New Zealand is

- quoted by Mr. Corbett from a report that the Inspector had written. This is a quote from a highly flawed
police paper that not only drew the wrong conclusion, but obviously pointed out a lack of understanding
about the use of search theory and the components of the formula. Another senior and experienced
Police SAR Coordinator is quoted by Mr. Corbett as saying that POD should not be expressed as a



percentage. This statement is entirely based on a lack of knowledge of how “sweep width” and the
resulting probability of detection is determined in the formula used in search theory. Itis “better to
have them describe their search in words and explain where they believe needs to be searched again.”
How do we draw conclusions, comparisons and values from adjectives, particularly from one ’/
operational period to another? Now we are putting values on communicative skills /pof’évhere the {:’ SO
subject is! i

5 J
Finally Ross, I am particularly intrigued by the statement made on Page 4 oﬁﬁche report\,by M f“@gz\_étt.ff }
“New Zealand Police acknowledges that “Search Theory” using the “ALA'TH " d@es have valzﬁﬁy

the marine environment.” Let me see if I understand this correctly? The: mat»h\t\he numbers, the

formula, all the research does apply in the marine environment, on the-moon, in space,_lgui it do sn’t
apply in the land environment on earth. Guesses at POD are bad. ané}ﬁatm true. HOWEVGI:,.R has now
been shown conclusively that it is possible to get an objective. /®D Wfﬁproper” pretor;olggand

procedures. . \\:;wj fg

Sincerely,

o \‘vj mf § K\}s\;
Robert “Skip” Stoffel . N
President, Emergency Response Inte ;
319 Olive Street

509-782-4832
skip@eri-online.com "wj’;
Web: eri- -online. cdm =

t ‘1 f f’“"'«.ﬁ

Specialists in Search and Rescue, Survival, and Preparedness
World Wide Services in Consulting, Training, and Publishing



Erom: Dave Comber — withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act

To: william.nicholson@nolice.dovt.nz; Pete Corbeft
Subject: Fiona Wills Inquest
Hi Guys.
e

Interesting morning, RG was in the chair answering questions from Coroner and others all f”{’}
morning. The Skip Stoffel letter was not referred to at all. Not sure if it was tabled t§erstejday if‘}\;\-ﬁ,&

B g ("n,;’}
and dealt with. < v g 5;’?{,«

i f"
Main focus of Coroner’s questioning was where was the documentation f,ro?m t@ sea?ch RGf

conducted, did he prepare an IAP and was CIMS followed. This was fetfewed up*pretty bruta‘lly”” o~
by Sgt Gregg MacKlow who hammered away at the fact RG cnthised the origmal IMT”but did rtc;t
follow his own recommendations. Phrase “do as | say, not what)’d»o; was used. F{é {g@g’\mfed

and was extremely evasive to all of these questions from both“G\?’egg-arrd the €0ro! er\He held

that he was only a “Technical Adviser” and not part of eltﬁ'e/of thefz IMTs Ku); G)ne

LandSAR, the other family.) He held that LandSAR were resporrsrb!e foepapé‘hwor:kand he did

not have any of it. LandSAR maintained they gave‘rta!l)NTth maps e‘tgft\o RG\

"\
At one stage RG tried to berate LandSAR, thé"PUhee an SAR Couﬁ@r}fg@ot following his mliso
processes to the letter but the Coroner ﬁ . v jhut Rim do{/v on“th s. He was told that the
correct entities to have this discussmn\fwth tfre the Co %ugﬁve‘Commlttee and the Council.

Coroner will not be commentmg m his ¥ re ega beﬁse of % POD or other assessment
tools. f}”“‘ i
AN ).e “\\. ’*
| came away with the rmpresstop &G drd n tfdo hi se1f any favours. He was full of excuses (only
a volunteer, extrerpety em@tx&nal tr adthLLjr?e to prepare, had no support from LandSAR in
that he asked forfcg'%ehp But rerSed/andSAR people poorly trained, no time to instruct
- . w,
searchers e%\:\:{.&i& eiz:-) '/ {h%_:
S L N

Bottom’lrﬁe qulﬁjtlon was “did the management of the search influence the outcome ?” | think
there Will”befc‘rltlcrs/m of the fact’that they did not call on resources from Taupo, Palmerston
f\Lorth Gtsborne etc‘ea‘rty i “the search to revisit the high probability areas but that will be about

| Oroner;pm mé,rs recommendations and any adverse comment passed to affected parties
Lo 5
N\ late p@! Eﬁubm|55|ons/comment and findings released June/July.
) x"k E \"n_@,.».x
/ Afeg.srtxt ‘sound much for a fulil morning —there was a lot of flannelling, repetition and evasion.
;’“\\
s Coroner seemed to be pretty switched on.
t ‘s.v(—"f} V‘””f
g
U Cheers,
-
i
5



From: Carl Van Der Meulen
To: Buncan Ferner
Subject: FW: Wills Inquest - SARINZ report
Date: 02 March 2016 13:22:35
Attachments: image002.png

Wills report.docx
fyi

From: Pete Corbett [mailto:pete.corbett@landsar.org.nz]
Sent: Wednesday, 2 March 2016 1:08 p.m.

To: Luke Shadbolt; Jo Holden; Steve Caldwell

Cc: Carl Van Der Meulen

Subject: Wills Inquest - SARINZ report

Hi Luke, Jo and Steve
s f”

changes for any suggested changes particularly asfre\gards“th

(\‘% x.,
| have tried to stay out of the weeds and kepf"‘f‘fa#l? géneral to\g\f%e?venpRoss getting hung up on
the detail — hopefully it’s sufficient to rebu th mam lssuég . ' x

Oy N Y 4 \‘3. Y >
). = \,
With your permission | would aMke t@gﬂ&émmat’"t? a. F\w others who were involved in the
delivery of MLSO as a form fope"er rewew before ﬁrg;@ntmg it to the Coroner.

i
o, H “"x ’a A
5, ",

v . }{,r
Steve — please feel freef{o sepﬁ t&Rex to céﬁ of}f/bn any internal concerns.
\ f’ ,f 2

Cheers
K"‘W“fﬂ-}

Pete Corbetﬁ };,:.:}'
Tramrqgé De”i}elopment Manag’er
New Zeaiﬂand Land Searcb apd Rescue Inc

s Mobdé"éZl 877" 529

Fisduson

Facebook




29 February 2016

e

My full name is Peter John Corbett; | am currently the Training and Dewf’eiopme\,
Zealand Land Search and Rescue. . S

x-‘%

NS
| am a former NZ Police Detective with several years’ exper;e@é holmng% Sea cWRescue (SAR)
portfolio whilst being a member of the Southland Alpme (Zl/f‘f R;és;u@ ACR) t{(m ar}d Upper Clutha

Police SAR Squad. *- j o4 N \\ \::__”}
N
I am also a former SAR tutor and Programme M nag rfo the Sea‘fch\nd Rescue Institute New

“x

— f.\ AWV~

| have been asked by Senior Sergeant Lu €-Shadbolt fgth‘*e Nég;er Police to comment on the
following aspects of the SARINZ report“*datej Decerﬁgég?i*)l&as they pertaln to the Fiona Wills
ingquest: '

/jm\
¢ Probability of Detecﬁon (POD%,lxpre ecLas

{

< L
° Internattonal{,bestxpractfeg ;,f N

I will also be commeﬁ_fjﬁgion theagribh m that report |nd|catmg a perceived rise in un-located
subjects due t’fta ch—aqgef"n trarﬁTl %f
/f Y 2/’“ v i\ ng, a_%ﬁ
ffﬁ !"* { kaf‘“ﬁ:\f
!nterﬁaiufﬁal b{}st practlce
ThexSA}LP«lZ repostegg‘vtams/many references to international best practice in the context of land
FG x and reschez, ;,,t\ﬁjs is a nebulous notion and to suggest New Zealand is not following
b és practace isincorrect.

)\ »
Y e Havmg la@i}e search and rescue conferences in North America, Canada and Croatia | am unaware

of any smg4eqomce of doctrine that stipulates or prescribes international best practice for the search
Aindividuals in a terrestrial environment.

Orgamsatlon (WHO) that sets norms and standards and promotes and monitors their
implementation to achieve its purpose of global health for all people.

What is frequently touted as being international best practice, particularly by training providers, is
the content and materials of training packages or courses which are often licenced and subject to
intellectual property. There are however many examples throughout the western world of these



various training packages that demonstrate a clear divergence of thinking around what best practice
actually means, particularly in the areas of search management and search planning. Consequently
to promote the idea that there is global agreement about what constitutes best practice,
internationally or otherwise is misleading.

5,
e
So what has New Zealand done over the years to develop and implement acceptable standards for f; ’j
3 ;g’;’;//’«, S
the conduct of a land search operation? zj’a%“’/ z/;} f,,,:? \f

oA
In the mid to late 1990s the Emergency Response International (ERI) licenced Managmg Lef/d Searc{’« N ”;ﬁ
Operations (MLSO) course was introduced to NZ Police and LandSAR volunteers {mé‘fketedr;\ﬁe«
time as being the search management standard in 9 other countries rﬁi*fhe\wor]d mcIudmg l\{ r rth
America, Canada, United Kingdom and Sweden {amongst others). o A (%
,f }E \ T
This training eventually morphed into a 5 day course ca;gerrn%»@mon meS't'“*pr‘e eratlonal
operational and post operational matters mcludmg the ,ngméaf&resgense an f/extepj ;
ed/fg [pages] te&t\bo”gk and a suite of
1700 PowerPoint slides and North American table /t/p SCE rrartéfbasedfé'geruses‘ it is interesting to
note that typically during the course delivery thefexg boe wou!d be_ referred to on fewer than half a
dozen times and only a very small proportlon A of-the *s[rdes were‘x é“Ver J.I\S‘/ed ~ the remainder of the

course being supplemented with local confen
x*\ h

In about 2009, following feedback from\fbﬁ)) Polrce&-~ hgi\‘l:eméiSAR the 5 day MLSO course was
partitioned off into a 3 day Managujg the Initial RespHﬂR) course‘and a recently developed 3
day Extended Search Planyg (ESP) }) rse whreh»brid es the Iearnmg gap between MTIR and the 10

day Search Managers cou se Whlch\l ow a lr qurr ent for all Police SAR Incident Controllers.
\“* g f’}i\ !

The flow chart belﬁ?;;bo\ws 5ﬁfh/e tramrr{éfpa\h ays for Pohce Incident Controllers and other land
search and rescue’i Leré’—}jnanagem‘EnMeS}m {ImMT) personnel

or formal
search planning phases. The training materials were comptis

e (—ﬁ\
-Managing the Inltlal Extended Search 1 ! i

2
Respc 5e P Planning 1 SAR Managers
x : ;
(level 4) (ESP) | |
Ne— sttt B — \_h/

f’ﬂ : ,

Y e /In recebt{yea }s set of land Search and Rescue (SAR) Response Guidelines have been developed and

;,, accepted\byuﬁoth Coordinating Authorities {NZ Police and RCCNZ) and LandSAR and these are hosted

£ by the" ‘Nﬁw Zealand SAR Secretariat (NZSAR) on their website for all practitioners to use. The

gurdelmes contain suggested actions for a typical land search operation which need to be tailored to
N4

“meét the unique needs of any particular search operation. The guidelines also underpin the

,;
N
N
{f; ., ,“‘a;contmumg development and enhancement of search management training and are reviewed
'z
i " k_/,fj regularly to promote a continuously improving improvement.

As regards the integrity of MLSO as a search management standard in this country New Zealand has
diverged in some areas from the original content but that’s with the luxury of being a compact
community with a single jurisdiction able to sit back and observe what the rest of the world has been
doing so as to adopt and adapt the various methodologies and processes that work best here given



the global diversity of operational parameters such as terrain, topography, demographics,
recreational trends and other SAR vulnerabilities and resource availability.

Having said that the essence of MLSO remains — with the most significant difference being the way in
which we evaluate search effort or ascertain probability of detection which is discussed next. .

Probability of detection (%) ¢
Since the mid to late 1990s land search personnel have been taught to use Pgrababmjgy of’ Detectloh -

J)

A
(POD), expressed as a percentile (%), to evaluate the effectiveness of a sear é{“’aﬁsrgnméﬁ or tés\q\’ .
NN % W\
\ *-\ ’\

Typically the field team was asked, among other things, how many search obietts theyxwould haeve
found if there were 10 such objects in their search area. If the ansyver\/vas 6, then th\e GB:\Q//@S 6/10
or 60%. This figure along with other information gleaned durix gxth“e*team deby r"“ broeess was used
to inform or support a number of mission critical decrs,té/s;s;}cﬁ\sa% where egr h next, what
resources to deploy or when to suspend the search pe\r?tlge? SO a /ery megptant part of the
extended search planning process. . }, = AN ;>

’v, ‘ ”
‘ a,

It had become apparent over that time howeve_l\i\ihahmany, n% qe} mﬁt search managers both
Police and volunteer, struggled to correctf pply the prlneA*res 'bfmperatrons research or search
theory as it is known, here in New Zeafagdé;r}ng/a 'Ivgfg“ea\‘g \«aﬁ rescue operation — and indeed
this is the experience in many other countries ds we Pn?mx&mgeparts of the US and UK. This branch
of the applied sciences was ?jtgwlkborn out ofé;}a) eé»-m’ mitigate the U boat threat to allied
shipping in the Bay of Blsca% durmg WII and"w sap(:‘%cated upon two key factors — the largely
homogenous nature of ﬂa’efocéan‘*a,,nﬁ an i mobr

; rget —as soon as the submarine’s screws start
turning and it is no Igngera uh/der/the rp@lf \ce“‘of"tide current or wind alone, then the theory goes
out the wmdow g&@Vmg’thrs St fer\ce/;n a very non- homogenous terrestrial environment with
mobile target.wva% nevar omg}o_ge&eas% >

In 2014 d/’(;ﬁng a\the pllot of t<h\ O\Qay SAR Managers course for Police Incident Controllers it was
decrded by/fheﬁ’ollce to dlspensé w;th the mathematics and dispense with POD% as a way of
expressrng rfevaluatmg -search effort Collectively they had lost confidence in this rather subjective

/“‘proces;and wante@%o flrkd;{;ar more simplistic and intuitive way of determining how well an area
< 1 fhﬁci/been searche‘d W f‘:?
N 5 ¢

kS

f”f“ " P
g’{’;‘ 2.% Lnspecto/’l‘rj?e Green ‘from Police National Headquarters made the following points in a report on the
RS subjéct>, «4._,;’ fl
s,,\;} y ?f:} '\ \ - Wf
, 5{, 4 Trfere is considerable doubt as to the validity of probability of detection as a mathematical

equation.

This is exacerbated when the math equation is used to determine some sort of "probability
of success" - the % that a search is likely to have been successful (if the object were in the
area). This type of flawed math, described as "highly doubtful statistically" with an outcome
of questionable validity in the land search environment, has the potential to put Police, as a

SAR coordinating authority at risk.

° Given these factors, | recommend that NZ Police as a SAR coordinating authority do not
support the inclusion of 'probability of detection' as a mathematical equation in the Formal
Search Planning Guidelines.

\X\K



At the time another senior and experienced Police SAR Coordinator from Canterbury was quoted as
saying:

“I would rather explain to a Coroner why | didn't use POS, than why | had used it but:{gad not e f

done it properly. | think it's going to be pretty easy to demolish the maths and rpe}ha /ology fj}

used in POS in [the] Coroner's Court. The best way to explain what has beems\ga ed ‘ahd {[“/ -
w’ Ly ;

to track search effort is GPS lines and using several tactics and mult/p/e se e s\ﬁ/l;ugh S
J if““\ ‘*««.,,_*_f’/
probability areas. f,,f g,,; L T
VA g

e ‘»\ “f \ A% /’“"-
<
The other view we have is that POD should not be expressed as a percentqbe As you know\ Y

if you debrief four team members it's quite common to get f: iu’f;es ranging bet'Ween 25/
and 90% for the same area. Better to have them descnbe ‘?bétr {seafg‘ﬁ in werds- Emdkexﬁam

where they believe needs to be searched again.” / f“; . v; ( (/—\ \3 } e
f;? A{ \'x’;zj
The NZ Police do acknowledge that ‘search theor)(f&ng\,%thgf athsfd’éethave validity within a
marine environment. {« ”k \ \k\)ﬁf ; {v”ﬁ””‘:\?\% 7
S P ~— nﬁ;f

Towards the end of 2014 a combined NZ Poj@d;LandSAR ork}ngJéroup developed a search

effort evaluation process to replace POD% - the<g
field team debriefing form. \\wjj E 3‘!\ “h

Some of the more significant fed trres f the sear éﬂor{"evaTuatlon process include:
4 )

e “»«R
° The process encoxt/ages t %H/E of f’r e recall’ < an investigative interviewing technique that
promotes monecemﬁreté}accu&a% anmrajble mformatlon to be obtained
o Thereisa r«epg@‘f‘\emﬁhasgs\é the facfg:; affecting detectablllty and coverage
o Search Qf_for eua})atlon is rﬁé‘aggred or expressed using a likelihood rating of high, medium,

low og ‘ﬁat "“E*arched %fOl" Eaeh.&emponent part of the search area or segment — providing
tﬁéapﬁpﬁtumty to ide tiﬁ’“&pd evaluate sub areas within the total area — together with the
AN raépa/‘fe for assugnmg the~var|ous ratings

RS
e

{ ‘v’{’ The riew process also encourages teams to take photographs of the general area in addition to other
f;;* @ ., x,ﬁsnaps of clues found which are also attached to the debrief sheet. Making this pictorial information
" gj available to the search planners enhances their situational awareness and assists with the options
N analysis and decision making.

To summarise — this new process seeks to extract more accurate and detailed information from a
team as to how well the team searched the assigned segment. This system allows team members to



objectively describe how well they searched their segment and what further search effort may be
required in that segment.

An integral part of this system is the expression of search effort using likelihood descriptors, which is
seen as a far more intuitive way of expressing search effort. -~

Vs /‘f.;f}
The new system articulates field teams search efforts in a more pragmatic way which’ w’fﬂ/make the ﬂjﬁ
5 .
information more usable to search managers and more easily understood byf@ther«:’/ar}res hke P ~
L

families, Coroners, media and Police managers. P j;’ ,}"\{"w’f

S

jj x;g,, {//" ", 5 ,f:’ _,»“"‘-,,1 ™

mandatory topic on all field and Incident Management Team refreshers \ >

fﬁ’? }. .
: . NN
Trends in not located persons - é{,{% ;:> o
The SARINZ report includes some data and assocnated anal{cf/éundjm“i"ssfng\persons being ‘not
‘ , -

, e
located’.

r
p T
p—

The source of that data and the subsequent analySl}ts_“ ;
q’—om'

= % T

>
o

The best available information can be sourced d?w"séctly frond@eg re{ vant Police and RCCNZ records

which constitute official statistics on thrs maﬁr \a&} “‘
,—-:» "*«‘ \H\..j

An analysis of this mformatlo@early shows, ft'ﬁatf‘

// S \‘x /j *f\{\ o “‘f

The foHowmg table and undgrly;fjg graph shQ \gfﬁj sfrom the NZSAR datastore for land based SAR
Fiy %catluﬁty not Iocated' for Category 1 searches only.

o

‘umbers of ‘not located persons’ are

variable, with no obvious trend

Total
4686
C,;ai 1 Nottv ted 24 18 2 84
/f; %'*'x . ; . _ . . .
S }"a t Twith Laadsﬂ\ﬁ? 3 5 0 3 14
Blue rows show the total number of Category 1 land based incidents
<;f§f’ “&  Orange rows show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’
{;”:?‘z e Yellow rows show how many of those incidents had LandSAR support
NN N
S
“«Q"&-f‘é}/g It is worth noting that NZSAR believe the number of incidents listing ‘people not located’ is over-

reported as some Police SAR Coordinators will list a person as not located when a SAROP actually
shows there was no one at risk.

NZSAR are currently carrying out two projects to address this issue: the data standard project, and
the fatalities study.



From: lan Wills

To: Duncan Ferper

Subject: Fiona Wills inquest - 8th - 11th March 2016
Date: 29 February 2016 17:11:13

Attachments: Eiona Wills Inquest media statement (Final)- 03 16 pdf

Duncan,

S N
Kindinéigé;’ﬂ%&#
S L S

_dan Wills

U
# ?h&information transmitted is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of
% .~ any action in reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is
V prohibited. If you received this in error, please contact the sender and delete the material from any computer.




Fiona Wills Inquest - 8" to 11" March 2016

Media Statement

Our Mother, Fiona Wills, went missing after wandering from the family home at Te Pohu/éon the 9™
December 2014. Despite extensive searching by Police, LandSAR volunteers, nelghbcufs f mlly and
friends, she was not found at the time and remains missing. Fiona suffered from aqyanceiif

|

1

N . ',
Alzheimer’s. AN /{:; A~
e f,, 5 x ,‘g\;x

The family would like to express our deep gratitude to everyone who ass&sted in_ the” seal;ch for dut”
Mother. The support both for the physical search and aiso the Iove.and suppo\ft “that thé famnly \
received at this time was truly humbling. “iy‘i?} . ‘ j?:«:fw

N N f&:\“}
A memorial service was held for Fiona Wills on the 14 Mgrc@;z;qas\} N "k{\ ”/) )

AN N .

The Coronial Inquest into our Mother 3 dlsappearance rs""se\i'\@xSt rtin, Ha§tmg5 on the 8" March

2016. \/’,3 BN\

i,

S
When our Mother was not found by the ofﬂc|al Pﬂlwajlﬁ%nds R se%r%?»&&by extensive private search
efforts, we contacted Ross Gordon from. SARL‘ zZ (Search and i‘ue\lbstltute of New Zealand) to
assist us in the search. SARINZ is New ?EaTan}s nternatroﬁal\ﬁatnﬁ\g centre of search and rescue
excellence. Its purpose as a charlty—r&to sub‘p’/rt albﬁmggi\hd search, rescue and emergency
management agencies in their efforts‘)t@ save I/“e\ 'S

e
SARINZ conducted a rev&ew/of,%he ofﬂczaifseg@d determmed that we needed to complete
another full search. - This seaf’ch/was €0 j,ete“d.m—féte January 2015.
I . ‘N f’

At the family’ sfr:eguesg%;é{ﬁthZ(pL_gared akfeport from their review of the official Police search. This

report h|ghhght§§7 aumber @ﬁdef‘“creﬂcles in the field search phase. A search involves many

variable: gnd th’gt"’e will neverBe aguarantee of finding the missing person. However, there are

recogﬁ|s€dfbefs’fzpract|ce search methodologles supported by well researched science, that if used,

wr1L5|gn|f|cgntly mcrease tbe»;;kelxhood of finding a missing person. The family have decided to bring
7 gthese défluencae§ Eathe\atfntlon of the Coronial Inquest in the hope that the Coroner will make

\fapé%e’mmendatlons\wblch if implemented, will significantly improve future search and rescue

™. Thes famﬁ{y wish to stress that neither the SARINZ report or the family, lay blame for the search
ﬁef:c@hcaes on any of the individual Police or LandSAR people who were involved in the search.

Vs These deﬂuenues appear to be New Zealand wide and amplified by training not being aligned with
ii"v ~interhational best practice.

The Wills Family

Contact: lan Wiﬂs—

withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act



From: Duncan Ferner

To: Dave Comber
Subject: RE: Fiona Wills
Date: 14 March 2016 14:24:00

Thanks Dave,

I've been sorting through pages of unread emails — almost done. } ) ;

Are you interested in the conference?

Dunc

From: DaveCon e )

Sent: Monday, 14 March 2016 1:53 p.m.
To: Duncan Ferner
Subject: Fiona Wills

Hi Duncan, ””““‘* ) .
4 O
s M %A
You will have seen my notes re the lasffday f}he subject q:ﬁssv!"’
E ., \?*"s,‘ )]

'\:‘_/” ;”" '\; NN
You might be interested to kn@'\@ﬁthag Brian Burges’s frofmﬁasbome was there every day
recording the proceedmgs—x He off éd me J'ws" *}S‘»pages of notes up to the final day. | did not
take him up on it but né‘fe that he;has ob |ously bgen feeding PK who has commented on their
forum. g s

S
f/f"f;’/ ,; N g

I understand that thef-Sklp" Stofﬁe; chtrcusm ‘of Pete Corbett’s letter was presented to the Coroner,
who refgysedgtt:;*a(;cejat it. N )

/',:“ %‘Q

OOV
! trus‘t»that y@ﬁ“ﬁad relaxmg tlm\é off.

a.j &

”x , >

SN f’
R ‘!r’
Q Ca}:nj“yew bags to the ANZSAR conference?

ol



From: Pete Corbett

To: Duncan.Eerner

Cc: Steve Caldwell

Subject: RE: Information about "persons not located"”
Date: Tuesday, 1 March 2016 4:30:19 p.m.
Attachments: imageQ04-png

Trends.in.not located persons.docx

Hi Duncan ff{f
‘:if’a\
. N
i am currently preparing a report for the Coroner addressing some of the issues raised U\y«th ;%?:} 7
report —one of those being the incorrect data and analysis of not located persons. ( ; ) !e.‘ . 'y
s P .

AN¢ VSN f"*“\.k k\.::f
Given that | am relying solely on your data from underlying email | attach a dr(af{of the ‘re&vant part o{%ﬁ
report for checking — assuming we are able to reproduce. | have taken the hbert\/‘ofﬂfocussmgf@nly on giftr

5
1 and kept the dialogue to a minimum.

@

For your consideration.

Cheers

Pete Corbett

Training & Development Manager
New Zealand Land Search and Rescue Ing~.

Mobile 021 877 529
PO Box 271, Picton, 7250

w»ﬂ_f‘
A 8*%%%;
\k‘\ { f’.f; Pt
xFFOI‘n' L \GAN Geoffrey (Geoff) Ernallto Geoffrey.Logan@police.govt.nz]
~> Sent: Monday, 22 February- 2016 15:58
,/ “To:" Duncan F rneh, gosmét@ﬂra co.nz; Steve Caldwell; HOLDEN, Joanne (Jo)
““J Cc' mlke hill mantmenz govt.nz; Pete Corbett

P, 1
S . ub]ectfR Informg"ﬂon about 'persons not located
fff:’} L‘?f j A
ST Theinks | Buucajn
“ A, alse, no’fe*that there may be cases where the “Not Located” statistic may refer to a person who

4 f s Rnc?v\m to have gone mlssmg ata specrfrc locatlon is certamly dead, but is not recoverable

-

/7NN Regards

Geoff Logan
Inspector | Manager: National Security/Border Security | New Zealand Police | P O Box 3017 | Wellington 6011

B +64 4 4749439 | Extn: 44039 | @ +64 4 498 7406 | @ 021 192 1760/04 979 4939 | &4 geoffrey.logan@police.govt.nz




From: Duncan Ferner

To: Dav MBER Withheld under section 9(2)(a) of the Official Information Act.
Subject: Information about "persons not located"

Date: Thursday, 25 February 2016 12:46:00 p.m.

Hi Dave

Copy of my email below as discussed.

Dunc

Hi Team, g
3

The SARINZ report dated 22 December 2015 for the Fiona Mllls,f," oronial Enqwry ,mc;lu,ded sor;‘ife

data and associated analysis around missing persons belng .nofg |Q eq o RT—

\ ‘*’ ‘/“: : O
Regrettably the information contained in that document is anoprect@long wuﬁgaé.sbcnated
analysis. g % . ‘“’“”

The best available information is below. Itis draxtwnxdlrec{zl;éi from th"eff“elevant “Pohce and RCCNZ
records. All records in our datastore come from‘P@llce é‘(d RCCszence are official statistics.
X ‘v
R e ;‘!’ s % f‘
It clearly shows that the numbers are vanabl,_ ith no obvﬁo 5. tren | at all The claims in the
report about the quality of SAR tram:qg arifrjoneous,» Q 5, \Q‘\}
The following are details from th&NZSAR*D’étastor‘e’fpﬁ Iahd based SAR incidents over the last
five years with ‘casualty not loeé’teq AY vy P

‘) }fi ___ /‘"k. “‘:\z&a"

012 | 2012-2013 | 2013-2014 | 2014-2015 | Grand Total -
9581/ 901 4686

Category 1

Category 2 { CF LN A24 148 169 213 770
GrandTotal .. —|_ 57 [\ . 1082 | 1127 1076 | 1114 | 5456
Cat 1 Not Lokated ™ 14— > 24 18 12 19 84

T

Cat 2 NO?Loc"

t 2 S

Cat 1 \mxwaﬁdSAR < N 4 3 3 5 0 3 14
o “Cat 2 with Land$AR.._| . 0 2 0 0 1 3
7 Total with Land‘gA% > 3 5 5 0 4 17

ST »
Y N " o

- = On the'iabi"e above:
7 Eluefdws show the total number of land based incidents by category.

‘t

° \ReTclirf)ws show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’, again broken
5 N down by category.

Yellow rows show how many of those mc:dents had LandSAR support, again broken

down by category.

N
f/f’”“x Yy “.” Of note are the nine category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have
{\ ) j duplicated records, as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the
e police records include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The associated
category 2 records from the RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below:

e Beacon in boat in driveway

e Beacon in rubbish truck

e Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and possible landing strips
before confirmation that Cessna is operating normally :

e Beacon in tip



e Beacon thrown onto a roof
e Beacon in old car on a farm
o 17 year old beacon in a shed

o Unregistered beacon alert. Hunters at GPS location of the alert denied activating their
beacon

e  Stolen pack including beacon left next to a river

So - all nine of the Category 2 records listing ‘casualty not located’ are incorrectly coderj None
of these incidents have any not-located persons at risk. <4

\ C

We also believe that some Police SAR Coordinators may record a ‘person net Io&ated enever ', * j )
they carry out a SAROP, even if the investigation shows there was never;a persé'/\ “’t@ﬂocata
The data standard project will assist to reduce or eliminate these mstg\n”ces in \fhe‘“future Y “x@f aw?

- g\ . ¢
The fatalities study will include an analysis of all the records in the-data store" t at nglyde“ \"j
‘casualty not located’. This will give us a better idea of how man y"néjgents genumely~
conclude/suspend with people known to be missing.

Regards
Duncan

Duncan Ferner

Secretariat Manager
New Zealand Search and Rescue Counci
DDI (04) 439 9045 Mob (021) 249 64\6\3 é }
www.nzsar.org.nz www.adveniur

,f‘?" »

NZSAR

Wow Loaland Seasch
ant Restus

TURESma?‘f

99 www.adventuresmart.org.nz
‘S\‘ =,

f .,
: ;“ \ %,

u



Withheld under

section 9(2)(a) of

the Official

Information Act.

2 KKJ} 12010-2011 [ 2011-2012 | 2012-2013 [ 2013-2014 | 2014-2015 | Grand Total

P /Qa’f’ego@*i‘/ 941 958 979 907 901 4686
< {.category 2 116 124 148 169 213 770
/. [GrandTotal |  1057|  1082| 1127  1076|  1114| 5456
Cat 1 Not Located 11 24 18 12 19 84

Cat 2 Not Located 1 3 1 2 2 9

Cat 1 Wlth LandSAR 3 3 5 0 3 14

Cat 2 with LandSAR 0 2 0 0 1 3

Total with LandSAR 3 5 5 0 4 17

From: NICHOLSON, William

To: Duncan Ferner
Subject: RE: Information about "persons not located"
Date: Tuesday, 23 February 2016 8:06:03 a.m.

Thanks Duncan

From: Duncan Ferner [mailto:d.ferner@transport.govt.nz]
Sent: Monday, 22 February 2016 3:29 p.m.

To: NICHOLSON, William <William.Nicholson@ police.govt.nz>
Subject: FW: Information about 'persons not located'

Hi Bill,

Dunc

From: Duncan Ferner
Sent Monday, 22 February 2016 3:12 p.m. b ) P
To:f | Steve Caldwell (ceo@lands"“norgy hz)z”’Jo Holden (|oanne holden@oohce govt.nz);

Geoff Logan, NZ Police —%.‘gk“x v
Cc: mike hill@maritimenz.govt.nz; Pete Corbe’ct oe?ﬁ“orbett@!fdsarbrg )
Subject: Information about 'persons not j@cated‘ ~ 3’ /"‘-,.\?'x “'“{\\-. '%,;"
a0

HiT N \"’j/ AN

i Team, A Uy

7 j;;\ (; {i}fgj EI——Q.«,,:_\*“

The SARINZ report dated 22 Decerﬁﬁer 2015 r‘the Fiona Mills Coronial Enquiry included some
data and associated ag ‘Iy lgﬁaround mls e“rs[ons being ‘not located'.
Regrettably the mfo&mfatto% contameﬂ 4ﬁztﬁat aocument is incorrect along with its associated
analysis. g‘"""’ij;}

< .
The best availﬁbieonformatloq ls}ew It is drawn directly from the relevant Police and RCCNZ
recor s:}A!l répords in our datasfore come from Police and RCCNZ, hence are official statistics.

, 7
A ‘s. ™, -”

It clearlx shows thatithe numbers are variable, with no obvious trend at all.  The claims in the
Zréport ab@ut the quaTﬁy ofxéAR training are erroneous.

25
y

On the table above:
o Blue rows show the total number of land based incidents by category.



e Red rows show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’, again broken
down by category.

o Yellow rows show how many of those incidents had LandSAR support, again broken
down by category.

Of note are the nine category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have
duplicated records, as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the

police records include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The assg,c:ated ;'f *”‘

category 2 records from the RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below: .7~ "> , V \\\K
e Beacon in boat in driveway & ¢ /}z ;, ,/“’ ; R
e Beacon in rubbish truck " x v }

e  Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and poss:bléférrdmg strlpsx . ~.-.~»~’

before confirmation that Cessna is operating normally \ i,f?g%:?’
e  Beacon in tip y {
e  Beacon thrown onto a roof O\ WV
e Beacon in old car on a farm v N S
. SN N
e 17 year old beacon in a shed PZANY ~ O\
e Unregistered beacon alert. Hunters at GPS locattor’f 1 of.the ‘a fert dgglgd act/yéhng their
beacon ﬁ ) ‘ivf’, 7 x.w_j‘f
o  Stfolen pack including beacon left next to @ff({f?‘ \\S\f!
", \ / .
So - all nine of the Category 2 records Ilstlngmg_gualfyxngf Iocafgc;i‘r afe.,mcorrectly coded. None
of these incidents have any not-located pe ons-at.risk. t,»«..y x o~

> *, *t*?‘
We also believe that some Police SAR’ Coordl?aérs nxaygaﬁégd a person not located’ whenever

they carry out a SAROP, even if the w?ve ation shows{hére%as never a person to locate.
The data standard project wil /a’- ist to reduce Qr’éllmlﬁajexthese instances in the future.
£ S r—'m.,_,x"
The fatalities study will mcfﬂd \an a?wélys:s pﬁ«aﬂih? Tecords in the data store that include
‘casualty not located’. Thls«w:ll glve us g be Ler |c3ie{,a of how many incidents genuinely
conclude/suspend with peéglé known te“’/bé @s;émg

[, ‘L./ fz‘”“'—\,\ V/
b 7
Regards _ ?*"‘i
‘,‘%‘ v;';.,,, -..:;/ .
Duncan = -
/| 77\ / N\
{; -'” )l “!‘ “;
DunCamFeme“r"

e

Qecretanat” Manage‘rmﬁ .,
Nevg Z land Seas:Qh an\é‘ Réscue Council

’ DD! ( 439 904'5* Kﬂob 021 249 0463 d.ferner@transport.govi.nz
W_ﬂ;_'\[ nzsar/\:grg,ng ) www.adveniuresmart.org.nz  www.beacons.org.nz

ke 7
fo\, )

w Before You Go

.ADVENTURESmMart

WWw. ﬂé‘%‘@!&fiﬁ'?ﬁ'mﬁf‘f org.nz

Disclaimern:

This email is only intended to be read by the named recipient. f may contain information which is
confidential, proprietary or the subject of legal privilege. ¥ you are not the intended recipient you must
delete this emall and may not use any information contained in it. Legal privilegs is not waived because



you have read this email.
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only
and may contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions
of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to hagé, nlawful
possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipientjgffqh's
message or have received this message in error, you must not peruse,iué%{
distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. &

e

fif
e

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessar%f?&p”
of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this messagefiﬁﬁégr, ;
email or telephone the sender immediately 7, S




From: Duncan Ferner

To: Pete Corbett

Subject: RE: Information about "persons not located"
Date: Monday, 22 February 2016 4:30:00 p.m.
Attachments: image002.pna

Hi Pete,

| got no ‘bounce’ emails. Glad you got it though.
No - not waiting on anything

Dunc

From: Pete Corbett [mailto:pete.corbett@landsar.org.nz)
Sent: Monday, 22 February 2016 4:08 p.m.

To: Duncan Ferner

Subject: RE: Information about 'persons not located'

Hi Duncan

N, w ™ A
Thanks for this — confirms my own analysis — but | neve/r*gcer\ﬁﬁ your ong"PraJ
connectivity issue. S s
# 5 e, "
A~ vy
You haven’t sent me other messages recentwa aiti {3 kon,a?’reply??
", “‘-, =,
o s";%{:\ A,} /
o .
Cheers - \\*{‘x}
o

Pete Corbett

Training & Developmen
New Zealand Land 2(
Mobile 021 877 52

PO Box 271, P,;{:“’ft'mﬁ 725‘02

¢ F// ro '“\LOGAN Geoffrey (Geoff) [mallt_o_ Geoffrey.Logan@police.govt.nz]
. Sent Monday, 22 February 2016 15:58

Withheld %"Eff‘; ‘Te:.Duncan Ferner; — Steve Caldwell; HOLDEN, Joanne (Jo)
the tgf?jé}\ ioj r Cermike.hi ; Pete Corbett
lnfozmatrea Aq\g N Subject: RE: Information about ' persons not located'

( D)

\ i} Thanks Duncan
[ also note that there may be cases where the “Not Located” statistic may refer to a person who
is known to have gone missing at a specific location, is certainly dead, but is not recoverable
(recent instances are people in vessels, people in crevasses, and people in fast flowing rivers
with boulders/strainers preventing recovery).

Regards



Geoff Logan
Inspector | Manager: National Security/Border Security | New Zealand Police | P O Box 3017 | Wellington 6011

B +64 4 4749439 | Extn: 44039 | &l +64 4 498 7406 | 4 021 192 1760/04 979 4939 | [X: geoffrey.logan@police.govt.nz

From: Duncan Ferner [mailto:d.ferner@transport.govt.nz] ;f

Sent: Monday, 22 February 2016 15:12 i} (/)_i
Withheld under  To: * Steve Caldwell (ceo@landsar.org.nz); HOLDEN, Joanne (Jo); LOGAN, Géeﬁrey (Geoff) f%jf’ A
fﬁg‘é‘)’%ig)(‘” of  Ce: mike.hill@mariti ; Pete Corbett (pete.corbett@landsar.org.nz) N0 -y ’ ¥

information Act.  Subject: Information about persons not located’

Hi Team,

The SARINZ report dated 22 December 2015 for the Fiona Mills Coronlal E‘nqylry |nclﬁded songp
data and associated analysis around missing persons being noif/[g’@‘“cated’ {-».»._&
{“’ <, ;} -% \‘\. ‘{T"“"- .f

Regrettably the information contained in that document is gncerre\c\t”&Tong wﬂh/tsvasspmated
analysis. 97 L )

"«i_ & f } ;\{: \M""’s &\ ’\“"“ /
The best available information is below. ltis drawnfdifectIX frorﬁf the. relgvant\Pohce and RCCNZ
records. All records in our datastore come frorr} Pollce S)jd RCCNZ{ﬁence aré official statistics.

)x’

So—

¢ T S
It clearly shows that the numbers are vanab e, \wl_h_no obv&ous the‘Y\ld atall. The claims in the

report about the quality of SAR tramlng an:e rrqneous §
The following are details from the NZSAR%Détéstoig,io%a@ased SAR incidents over the last
five years with ‘casualty not located’. — ,’{/ Iy

;‘“* S, L Mﬁ_&f
. 013 | 2013-2014 | 2014-2015 | Grand Total
Category 1 } } ~975 907 901 4686
Category 2 1= \fzg;.é A 148 169 213 770
Grand Total (&1 ) 1057 | . 3082 | 1127| 1076 |  1114| 5456
Cat 1Notlogated g—7/  ILI™ 1\ 24 18 12 19 84

Cat 2 Not Lo d

Cat Twith (rdSAR
|-Cat 2 with"(andSAR ™ “x,% > 0 2 0 0 1 3
«fréital Wﬁh Landﬁﬂm g

, el g Redfq\Ns show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not |ocated’ again broken
b /”% \ dgwn by category.
/ e Ye!low rows show how many of those incidents had LandSAR support, again broken
down by category.

»:\,‘ Of note are the nine category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have
! (f“* % . duplicated records, as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the
W j police records include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The associated
S category 2 records from the RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below:
e Beacon in boat in driveway
e Beacon in rubbish truck

e Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and possible landing strips
before confirmation that Cessna is operating normally

e Beacon in tip

e Beacon thrown onto a roof



e Beacon in old car on a farm

e 17 year old beacon in a shed

o Unregistered beacon alert. Hunters at GPS location of the alert denied activating their
beacon

e Stolen pack including beacon left next to a river

So - all nine of the Category 2 records listing ‘casualty not located’ are incorrectly coded. None /’ij}
of these incidents have any not-located persons at risk. S VRN
f’x‘” 9, ININ
‘.’ "x\,f‘{}
7
they carry out a SAROP, even if the investigation shows there was never a yerson ‘to' 1Q i; i\,‘&mj} J

The data standard project will assist to reduce or eliminate these instanc /es,am the’?ﬁtu’re {*“*«g.,f”’\
R Ty

N \‘L{f“:}

The fatalities study will include an analysis of ali the records in the data*’ storgxthat mclude K

‘casualty not located’. This will give us a better idea of how manx,mmdents genumely N W

conclude/suspend with people known to be missing.

Regards
Duncan
Duncan Ferner < .
Secretariat Manager S

New Zealand Search and Rescue Council:
DDI (04) 439 9045 Mob (021) 249 Q&?S o |
www.nzsar.org.nz www.adv resm:

e o,
;f””% ff
o=y

,%TJRE smart

www.adventuresmart.org.nz

NZSAR

Hew Fealand Sparch
ant Restus

Ve \B{sma:m%‘ f"’

s f&hs&emaii is only a‘{ez;i%r}a{;ﬁ i{é be read by the named recipient. lt may contain information which is
ﬁf}f"caﬁfideﬁina{pmgsfsa»{arg or the subject of legal privilege. If vou are not the intendsd recipient you must
féeie%e g mas?aﬁ;% may not use any information contained in i Legal privilege is not waived because
- ymz h 3 re?t?&s email.

i

At Piease emns the environment before printing this e-mail

7 \ N
K‘f){fj s "& Ny

"v” =

<’fj;“ WARNING

gy T \;\ The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only

;{f and may contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions
H of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
ka\wfzj possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this

message or have received this message in error, you must not peruse, use,
distribute or copy this message or any of its contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those
of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
email or telephone the sender immediately



From: Duncan Ferner [mailto:d.ferner@transport.govt.nz]

Withheld under Sent: Monday, 22 February 2016 15:12

f)efggg]‘ ﬁ%ﬁ;g;‘“e To ; Steve Caldwell (ceo@landsar.org.nz); HOLDEN, Joanne (Jo); LOGAN, Geoffrey (Geoff)
Act Cc: mike.hill@maritimenz.govt.nz; Pete Corbett (pete.corbett@landsar.org.nz)

Subject: Information about 'persons not located’
Hi Team,

The SARINZ report dated 22 December 2015 for the Fiona Mills Coronial Enquiry mcl ed some
data and associated analysis around missing persons being ‘not located’.

Regrettably the information contained in that document is incorrect along wﬂfh |ts‘as*soejafe/d 2\ {\&
analysis. A f,f S fl\ n&\;f'
g” & \

The best available information is below. It is drawn directly from the ré e\?ap”‘t Pohce and RCC 7’ ~
records. All records in our datastore come from Police and RCC&Z hence are ofﬁcual S’[atlStICSf’

f

ey S

) }
It clearly shows that the numbers are variable, with no obVIoué trend.afaﬂ. The”clatms inthe
report about the quality of SAR training are erroneous. Y f; f> \ l\ { w/}
The following are details from the NZSAR Datastoreffdr*land %asé}d S g&inmdéntsﬂ%i/er the last
five years with ‘casuaity not located’. \\ ‘

... 12010- 201_] 2011- 201‘, | Grand Total
Category 1 941 4686
Category 2 116 213 770
Grand Total = 1057 | 1114| 5456
Cat 1 Not Located 1A~ 19 84
Cat 2 Not Located 1] 2 9
Cat 1 Wlth LandSAR M 14
Cat 2 with LandSAR 7™ 3
Total with LandsAR“”‘x} ) 17

On the table aE\v> ‘
offBige royvs show the totahq\umber of land based incidents by category.

Red [oyvé show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’, again broken

do\ﬁn by cafegery A

X ellow roW&show h6w many of those incidents had LandSAR support, again broken

by, Gate@'v

S ™ 'a @’

“"@f notefé’x:% the mne category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have

S du Ilé(a ed ré?:or’ds as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the

N pellce {g‘eefdé include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The associated
s ezﬁégoay records from the RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below:

- “~»,‘\'<f {f- ‘Beacon in boat in driveway

SN b Beacon in rubbish truck
AV e Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and possible landing strips
U4 p
& VNS before confirmation that Cessna is operating normall
{7 5 yo .y
W) } e Beacon in tip
T e Beacon thrown onfo a roof

e Beacon in old car on a farm

e 17 year old beacon in a shed

o Unregistered beacon alert. Hunters at GPS location of the alert denied activating their
beacon

e Stolen pack including beacon left next to a river

- rard R
. e
/ e 7 7 P
L ;



So - all nine of the Category 2 records listing ‘casualty not located’ are incorrectly coded. None
of these incidents have any not-located persons at risk.

We also believe that some Police SAR Coordinators may record a ‘person not located’ whenever
they carry out a SAROP, even if the investigation shows there was never a person to locate.
The data standard project will assist to reduce or eliminate these instances in the future.

The fatalities study will include an analysis of all the records in the data store that mcI%
‘casualty not located’. This will give us a better idea of how many incidents genu1ne|¥
conclude/suspend with people known to be missing. L f’ i

Regards
Duncan

Duncan Ferner
Secretariat Manager

New Zealand Search and Rescue Council Y ~ 4 S

DDI (04) 439 9045 Mob (021) 249 0463  d.ferner@t gng;pg{ﬁgg nz ) }

www.nzsar.org.nz  www.adventuresmart.org.nz mgg_egﬁn_égg‘g__ i’"‘ ~/
fl”“‘ NEZA x, N
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and Restuz
h&zrssmarf org.nz

Disclaimer:

This email is g’ﬁy.m?eﬁ&”sﬁe b@ﬁe&w%haﬁameé recipient. It may contain information which is
confidential, Qfo‘%‘zé’?aﬁ or (ih;ﬁ Ss;b?ge&ai!éga! privilege. If you are not the intended recipient vou must
delete m*:s em‘&i aﬁd may E‘éﬁ?‘i@% éa;}amse'maéscﬁ contained in it. Lagal privilege is not walved because
you Egagé Ead éé;;s email. ‘“s NV

?Eeaséxc ﬁﬁéﬁ%he emftmnmes%i: béfc}re printing this e-mall

o

& S
‘kx/f

ff'ggm“ gThe 1 tlon “contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only
d and ain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions
cta £O of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
wposse of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this
mes e or have received this message in error, you must not peruse, use,
i}s iBute or copy this message or any of its contents.

~  ~ Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarlly reflect those
SN /' of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please

. \*\\ <, email or telephone the sender immediately
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From: Duncan Ferner

To: NICHOLSON, William

Subject: FW: Information about "persons not located"”
Date: Monday, 22 February 2016 3:28:00 p.m.

Hi Bill,

Jo said you were attending the Fiona Mills inquest? If so — this is FYI.

Dunc

From: Duncan Ferner
Sent Monday, 22 February 2016 3:12 p.m.
withheld under

cection saye or TO: R R ) Steve Caldwell (ceo@landsar.org.nz); Jo Holden (Joénne\holden\@poh,ce govt z
the Official Geoff Logan, NZ Police

Information Act
Cc: mike.hill@maritimenz.govt.nz; Pete Corbett (pete. corbett@[andsa{;drgjwz)

Subject: Information about 'persons not located' Py ‘x.g ﬁx
{{VJ i h/é‘j ffi:) N t’v‘;j
: R <
Hi Team, N AN
ST, ™~ NS I \‘

The SARINZ report dated 22 December 2015 fo ihé\Flona Mills Ce_rﬁnnai Enqwry included some
data and associated analysis around mlssmg pe{so b

Regrettably the information contamed in that d gment is mqﬁo::‘rebt ealong with its associated
analysis. SO e
\\ ., ﬂ\ { £ SN
R " \\ %
The best available information is-befow. Tt rawn’f dw;ég_c_;}ly?rom the relevant Police and RCCNZ
records. All records in our dgt s’fé’re come from® Pghge_and’ RCCNZ, hence are official statistics.
: ! TN xﬁ
It clearly shows that the-n bers are varla,‘ té wrtl‘}ﬁ no obvious trend at all.  The claims in the
report about the quaht§/ of SAR”iralnlng are, SEI:Qn ous.
.,f ,«**«, _—
The following are (défé’fs ftom theeNZS[;\R Datastore for land based SAR incidents over the last
five years w;th».casu ﬁf ot Ioeateg’ ™

2010- 291‘?@011 2012 | 2012-2013 | 2013-2014 | 2014-2015 | Grand Total

941.f 958 979 907 901 4686

‘ACatego\r«/ 2. N 116 124 148 169 213 770
,f GrandTotal | 1057 1082 1127 1076 | @ 1114 5456
¢ pCariNot Located,” |7 11 24 18 12 19 84
w-;f"'féa’fZNo 2 9

&cé‘te&g Y

Ca*’cd \q‘rth bLa : HSAR 3
N [Eata Wil GandsAR 0 2 0 0 1 3
,,&fi.;&a“pfal with LandSAR 3 5 5 0 4 17

\v’f’ On the table above:

g/‘ﬁ. SO > o Blue rows show the total number of land based incidents by category.

é: r } e Red rows show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’, again broken

N down by category.

e Yellow rows show how many of those incidents had LandSAR support, again broken
down by category.

‘«"‘..,»\.Am

Of note are the nine category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have
duplicated records, as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the
police records include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The associated



category 2 records from the RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below:

e Beacon in boat in driveway

e Beacon in rubbish truck

e Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and possible landing strips

before confirmation that Cessna is operating normally

e Beacon in tip

e Beacon thrown onto a roof

e Beacon in old car on a farm
17 year old beacon in a shed

e ~ ',
So - all nine of the Category 2 records listing ‘casualty not located’ are c\rectly coded NonQ:(
of these incidents have any not-located persons at risk. g {«««» LN

j L , mﬂﬁk\w
We also believe that some Police SAR Coordinators may r /oord\a\ person n {f af‘edxwhenever
they carry out a SAROP, even if the investigation shows’therf\ Wa&hevera ersor}'lt locate.
The data standard project will assist to reduce or ehpmate ghwglnstancestn thefuture.

f!ff'm‘% s f*"f Y

The fatalities study will include an analysis of aU»the recoﬁ;\b in the data. store tﬁat include
‘casualty not located’. This will give us a better fdea of hew many,_ mctdents“genumely

conclude/suspend with people known to bes.mtsslwg ) ~ Y ;}’ st
< ¢ ‘x ;‘ ‘
Regards ,:‘ \:V
\%\\, 7
\\‘
Duncan JE
¢ —
Duncan Ferner ) f”“’“"; A
Secretariat Manager f;{” p ] ( /
> dfsier@transport.govt.nz
www.beacons.org.nz

«%R £, ADVENTURESmart

WW‘&G&?E!’E&IFES&ZQF&Q?@.RZ



From: Pete Corbett

To: Duncan Ferner

Subject: RE: Information about "persons not located"
Date: Monday, 22 February 2016 4:08:44 p.m.
Attachments: image004.0ng

Hi Duncan

Thanks for this — confirms my own analysis — but | never received your original email meamng /e/have a
:f

connectivity issue.

Cheers
Pete Corbett

Training & Development Manager

New Zealand Land Search and Rescue Inc
Mobile 021 877 529

PO Box 271, Picton, 7250

Find us on

Facebook

From: LOGAN, Geofcfrié‘yf,,(ﬁgojﬂ [mall
Sent: Monday,-22 Febri 2016 15:58

Withheld under To: Duncan Férrter,*

section 9(2)(a) of eve Caldwell; HOLDEN, Joanne (Jo)

the Official Cc: mike, hg|@maf1nn’"Tenz govt.nz;-Pete" Corbett
Information Act. Sub]ect.xR Inf\oﬁ}natlon about " pers hs’not located’
a\ L 7 7 s

'[hanks Dtmcan ‘i,_ e

3 il te “that there mawbe cases where the "Not Located” statistic may refer to a person who

nio ha\)e’\“gene“mlssmg at a specific location, is certainly dead, but is not recoverable

ceent msfénces are people i in vessels, people in crevasses, and people in fast flowing rivers
St

-~ : ‘v ég
7 i Logan
e fhspector | Manager: National Security/Border Security | New Zealand Police | P O Box 3017 | Wellington 6011

\‘\g g") ] +64 4 4749439 | Extn: 44039 | & +64 4 498 7406 | 4021 192 1760/04 979 4939 | G2 geoffrev.logan@police.govt.nz

" \&5‘:}

From: Duncan Ferner [mailto:d.ferner@tr ort.qovt.nz
Sent: Monday, 22 February 2016 15:12

To: roscoet@xtra.co.nz; Steve Caldwell (ceo@landsar.org.nz); HOLDEN, Joanne (Jo); LOGAN, Geoffrey (Geoff)
Cc: mike . hill@maritimenz.govi.nz; Pete Corbett (pete.corbett@landsar.org.nz)

Subject: Information about 'persons not located'

Hi Team,



The SARINZ report dated 22 December 2015 for the Fiona Mills Coronial Enquiry included some
data and associated analysis around missing persons being ‘not located’.

Regrettably the information contained in that document is incorrect along with its associated
analysis.

The best available information is below. Itis drawn directly from the relevant Police and RCCNZ
records. All records in our datastore come from Police and RCCNZ, hence are ofﬁcral”étgtlstlcs

X ’“’; »" o ey
It clearly shows that the numbers are variable, with no obvious trend at all. Th%@é‘ 5 (/

report about the quality of SAR training are erroneous. 5 ?%Q

Category 1

Category 2 116 124
GrandTotal | 1057| 1082 e \KI‘na 5456

Cat 1'NotLocated
Cat2 Not Located

Cat 1 with LandSAR
Cat 2 with LandSAR
Total with LandSAR

On the table above: , /
e Blue rows show the total Qumber offllé'nd ha}edf incidents by category.

¢ Redrows sr/x,yv how gjany of th/g e'ineidents include ‘casualty not located’, again broken
down by category™. o
e Yellow rowsdsh“”?lv how man‘y ofgﬁthose incidents had LandSAR support, again broken
dowm%y category ,{‘-‘w
WA OO *ii“““v"
Of note are#ché fine categoryx2 mcldents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have
dupl1catéd recbtgds as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the
pollce rece’rd’é mclude .casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The associated
‘acatego,t:y 2 reCQFdS frcm ibge RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below:
f’;Beacon %ﬁ“boafjj”dnve way
. - Beacon I@ rubblsh truck

e l g ,,B'"Econ alé\rt from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and possible landing strips
q;:;; f i\pef conflrmatlon that Cessna is operating normally
NN B -"\ \B”eac nin tip

ey f,«;- Beacon thrown onto a roof
N “Beacon in old car on a farm

g 17 year old beacon in a shed
,,.._:‘f\ o Unregistered beacon alert. Hunters at GPS location of the alert denied activating their
f"; NN beacon
%‘Q vf’ } e Stolen pack including beacon left next to a river

So - all nine of the Category 2 records listing ‘casualty not located’ are incorrectly coded. None
of these incidents have any not-located persons at risk.

We also believe that some Police SAR Coordinators may record a ‘person not located’ whenever
they carry out a SAROP, even if the investigation shows there was never a person to locate.
The data standard project will assist to reduce or eliminate these instances in the future.



The fatalities study will include an analysis of all the records in the data store that include
‘casualty not located’. This will give us a better idea of how many incidents genuinely
conclude/suspend with people known to be missing.

Regards

Duncan

Duncan Ferner
Secretariat Manager
New Zealand Search and Rescue Council

DDI (04) 439 9045 Mob (021) 249 0463 d.ferner@transport.govt.nz /;

ore You Ga

N ADVENTUR

[now e

NZSAR

Hew Pealand Search
aritt Restus

E}Egslsémer

confidential, prapﬂeizae‘g or i;%ie safhsegﬁ é‘f !egai@;ﬂ}jﬁeéa ‘i{ yov.s as’e not the mteaéed reegpferﬁ you must
delete this emall and magféﬁf}tﬁsa 3ﬁ’;ffﬁ§srmét’iors cpnt
you have read this ema?{‘\ s ' }

Please consider the %ﬁ?ﬁoa#@ﬁ}ée?orgp%ﬁ;{ﬁg& is‘e-mail

WARNINGXS

ryd

The ihfgfgagmgh contained 1n>thls emall message is intended for the addressee only
and yfcgntaln plelleged “information. It may also be subject to the provisions
.of se 6p” 50 of;the Pol;c1ng Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful

fpossesﬁmon of Polkce\pg@perty If you are not the intended recipient of this

kel ssage or ve%recelved this message in error, you must not peruse, use,

ot%ﬁgp;:;hls message or any of its contents.

Q% he Wiews expressed in this message may not necessarlly reflect those
éiﬁew ZeaLand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
for telephone the sender immediately
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From: Duncan Ferner

To: LOGAN, Geoffrey (Geoff)
Subject: RE: Information about "persons not located"
Date: Monday, 22 February 2016 4:01:00 p.m,

Yes absolutely (for land only though). The fatalities study will help us understand all this in much
greater detail.

Dunc

From: LOGAN, Geoffrey (Geoff) [mailto:Geoffrey.Logan@police.govt.nz]
Sent: Monday, 22 February 2016 3:58 p.m.

Withheldunder  To: Duncan Ferner;—; Steve Caldwell (ceo@landsar.org.nz); HOL

fﬁgi’;’%gﬁ”a"’ Cc: mike.hill@maritimenz.govt.nz; Pete Corbett (pete.corbett@landsar.org.nzy
Information At gybject: RE: Information about 'persons not located' -
o Z
S
Thanks Duncan R )

f/f.ﬁ’} "'\7 "‘xﬂ“ > ﬂ"a ™, ‘s\&}
| also note that there may be cases where the “Not Locgteg’/ statistic mayﬁre{efp fo & Qerson who
is known to have gone missing at a specific location, is cef ainly dead, btis-not-récoverable
(recent instances are people in vessels, people in @ ,evaﬁ?s;aﬁd pgdgfe‘?r{;\fa\éfﬂc/)wing rivers

y g ., e

i
with boulders/strainers preventing recovery). <~ e

L
R ?{‘”‘w\/)} Vo
v S o, 3
e
“

Regards aﬁ“ y
C:‘,f‘ ‘; % {,
- , %, U, AN ‘}!
& ”“’:\ f;\\\< " ;‘;\ %
Geoff Logan \ ., < "‘<;~.,"z‘é‘ o

=,
4
Inspector | Manager: National Security/Border SecuriﬁN‘@ieala{?@ﬁf éﬂ%@'ﬁg? 3017 | Wellington 6011
B +64 4 4749439 | Extn: 44039 | & +64,4498.7406 | 021 192 56‘6}0& 979.4939 | 52: geoffrey.logan@police.govt.nz
Q//g’ x’; -""\ E N "f%;

A~

From: Duncan Ferner.f :d.fefne i )
Sent: Monday, 22 Fe”tgrg*ér;r«zow*isng <
To: ;Qggg@&_%.gpﬁﬁ;ﬁfé\/é Caldweﬂ;;(af“@wgf@rld_sggg_rg&u); HOLDEN, Joanne (Jo); LOGAN, Geoffrey (Geoff)
Cc: mike.hill@maritimenzzdovt.nz; Pete Corbett (pete.corbett@landsar.org.nz)

Subject: Informgt@ﬁ*ab,odt 'persons ﬁﬁfggéted'
) f‘} % ,f;ff"x. {\% ,\ %,
}/"f P "
HiTeam, . .\/)
.M\V ‘,(\{g?; gf gj "\‘\ -
gj‘hg SARINZ report dated 22-December 2015 for the Fiona Mills Coronial Enquiry included some
e afa;favaﬁd‘ assoafiaf}éd»a_ﬁ‘ajy’s/is around missing persons being ‘not located'.
AN WA L

& {;;f:} f&\/f P
€ / ‘J;?}rmation contained in that document is incorrect along with its associated

, X\ﬁ ¢ :']
J}"tjg})eéstﬁfaﬂable information is below. It is drawn directly from the relevant Police and RCCNZ

7 {I;@Gp?’dé‘}}A" records in our datastore come from Police and RCCNZ, hence are official statistics.
» P o

N,

/,fﬂ, a%’m' 4
e /:A;, lt%glearly shows that the numbers are variable, with no obvious trend at all. The claims in the
<‘~\ f“” ( report about the quality of SAR training are erroneous.

NN W . . -
{/: } E The following are details from the NZSAR Datastore for land based SAR incidents over the last

. "'- }.9{ . 5 3

S five years with ‘casualty not located’.
~ 12010-2011 | 2011-2012 | 2012-2013 | 2013-2014 | 2014-2015 | Grand Total
Category'1 941 958 979 907 901 4686
Category 2 116 124 148 169 213 770

Grand Total ‘ 1057 | 1082 | 1127 | 1076 @ 1114 5456
Cat 1 Not Located 11 24 18 12 19 84




Cat 2 Not Located

“Cat L with LandSAR 3 3 5 0 3 14
Cat 2 with LandSAR 0 2 0 0 1 3
Total with LandSAR 3 5 5 : 0 4 : 17
On the table above: ff,
e Blue rows show the total number of land based incidents by category. / y <’f‘\\

e Red rows show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located\ agén}f broken ‘(f 7 ““\:‘
down by category. \> v N

o Yellow rows show how many of those incidents had LandSAR suppOd aafgém\}}roken e “‘*‘%.;““fl”
down by category. e \ >N Y e

s’} s »: , 1'\ "’fifw

\
Of note are the nine category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located All o}\these actuaHy have}’

duplicated records, as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had olice suppoat”’@n%y‘the
police records include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC (ecor s do not. ésseccéted
category 2 records from the RCCNZ daily reports are bneﬂ 5 m\r:ngrlsed bﬁ{o)vivbe b

e Beacon in boat in driveway < / . O ) }

e Beacon in rubbish truck ;‘”’“\ > f"“ff’f "> ‘%“‘ g

e Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aer/af searc )Of routefgﬁd posszbfe landing strips

before confirmation that Cessna is opefétlng%n@rmally

e Beacon in tip

e Beacon thrown onfo a roof

e Beacon in old car on a farm f\

7
\i kN TR
e 17 year old beacon in a shed \\/ } > ‘t{"‘\tﬂf )

‘4»’

iﬁ

A,

2 s
e Unregistered beacon alert: Hunters at GI?S/locqt/ n\b f the alert denied activating their
beacon O 3 N N g“““‘*-;
e Sfolen pack /nclggmg b cenf‘?eft ne@\\a iver

‘X ‘ /y
So - all nine of the Qﬁtegofgl records/l|>s lhg\‘g/a)éﬂalty not located’ are incorrectly coded. None
of these mmdent{ H’ifg“any(not—loca{ed ‘persons at risk.

\‘-a.

We also belnevé‘thafseme Pohcé‘SAR cférdmators may record a ‘person not located’ whenever
they carry out 'a’SAROP, evequ the“ﬁ\”festtgatlon shows there was never a person to locate.
The dat?/staﬁdard project will. assrst to reduce or eliminate these instances in the future.

.f‘
The fatahtre’é study e INnclude an ana|y3|s of all the records in the data store that include
-, casu lty ot located’. Th|§fﬁnll give us a better idea of how many incidents genuinely
fconcIude/susanQwﬁﬁpeople known to be missing.

RS Dq;wc\é\“ns erner
) ”‘/ “Sécretariat Manager
fi; S New Zealand Search and Rescue Council

.“’

> DDI(04)439 9045 Mob (021) 249 0463 d.ferner@transport.govi.nz

/ ;f% E “ www.nzsar.org.nz  www.adventuresmart.org.nz  www.beacons.org.nz
k! !‘a j

N

S

NZSAR

Hpw Lasland Beaech
woid Regoue
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Disclaimer:
This email is only intended to be read by the named reciplent. It may contain information which is e

confidential, proprietary or the subject of legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you must
delete this emall and may not use any information contained in it. Legal privilege is not wayéd}bee:ause
you have read this email. ,:f/ .
Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail j

WARNING

The information contained in this email message is 1nteﬂde§ for the agd@eSSee only
ect to the, px isions

and may contain privileged information. It may also e sh

of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creatés%an of?@nce t®~hav§xun awful
possession of Police property. If you are not thgx nt nd@d rec1p ~0 a»‘ghls
message or have received this message in error,fyﬁ}?must;ﬂot pe u@i”f?

distribute or copy this message or any of its conteﬁ’Sﬁ
<,

Also note, the views expressed in this mesiaﬁe“may‘an neces@ag}lyxreflect those
of the New Zealand Police. If you have recexyed}tpls messagealn “ertror, please

emall or telephone the sender lmmedlate%y\ \\ e




From: LOGAN ffrev (Geoff

Withheld under To: Duncan Ferner; R S Idwell r.org.nz); HOLDEN, Joanne (Jo)
section 9(2)(@) of ¢ mike. hil@maritimenz, govt.nz; MM@M@@QW&
the Official N f bout " located”
Information Act. Subject: RE: Information about "persons not locate
Date: Monday, 22 February 2016 3:57:39 p.m.

Thanks Duncan
I also note that there may be cases where the “Not Located” statistic may refer to a person who
is known to have gone missing at a specific location, is certainly dead, but is not rec;wérable

(recent instances are people in vessels, people in crevasses, and people in fast fl fﬁw/ g/ﬁng?rs w;:’
with boulders/strainers preventing recovery). S g ~

Regards

Geoff Logan D \ \ b
Inspector | Manager: National Security/Border Security | New Zealand Police | P O Boxsﬁ—k}‘ Wellington 6011 /*"”‘-b._;; ",
B +64 4 4749439 | Extn: 44039 | & -+64 4 498 7406 | ¢ 021 192 1760/04 979 4939{{

3"“‘4—"

From: Duncan Ferner [mailto:d.ferner@transport.govt. n%}/”m“"
Sent: Monday, 22 February 2016 15:12

Withheldunder  To: ; Steve Caldwell (ceo@landsar. btg nz), HgLDEN J"an

MJO),,LOGAN Geoffrey (Geoff)

fﬁ;ﬁ;’ﬁr}gg)(a‘) o Ce: mike.hill@maritimenz. govt.nz; Pete Corbett (pefE'cthett@ andsar org "2),
Information At Subject: Information about 'persons not located: Bl N "1 e
AN <Ny
Hi Team, SN “a) {: ;‘}‘a\&f\g
’x(x \\_,f e ™, \ j

The SARINZ report dated 22f|9eeemtger 2015 for\tﬁm Fi-}ena,Mllls Coronial Enquiry included some
data and associated ana/sts arou /xfjmlssqgepefsms B&ing ‘not located’.

Yo
Regrettably the mformatlon" SO)talned in- ih@@o\cﬂnilent is incorrect along with its associated
analysis.
{;jx"'& . / o

f"

The best avafx a_tile m’féxrﬁétlon is below xyl:c«us drawn directly from the relevant Police and RCCNZ
records. All (e@rdsqﬁur dat’é&one come from Police and RCCNZ, hence are official statistics.

\, \

g
it clegﬁy sﬁ@wé (at the numbersare variable, with no obvious trend at all. The claims in the
reporkéﬁoutthe qual ty of SAR training are erroneous.
s ”x a fi,/
Thexfou%lng a(e detalls flzom the NZSAR Datastore for land based SAR incidents over the last
?Flve years with gésu;ri?’ not located’.

f/} ; 1

J /~/ ¥ | 2010-2011 | 2011-2012 [ 2012-2013 [ 2013-2014 [ 2014-2015 | Grand Total
[ Catedory 1_}‘} 941 958 979 907 901 4686
f@atggow.zf 116 124 148 169 213 770

&l | Grand Jotal 1057 1082 1127|1076 | 1114 5456

| Gat 1 Not Located 11 24 18 12 19 84

“ | C4t 2 Not Located 2 9
™, | Total Not Located | 21 = 93

Cat 1 with LandSAR 14

Cat 2 with LandSAR 0 2 0 0 1 3

Total with LandSAR 3 5 5 0 4 17

On the table above:
o Blue rows show the total number of land based incidents by category.

e Red rows show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’, again broken
down by category.



e Yellow rows show how many of those incidents had LandSAR support, again broken
down by category.

Of note are the nine category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have
duplicated records, as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the
police records include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The associated
category 2 records from the RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below:

e Beacon in boat in driveway S

e Beacon in rubbish truck ey f( "

e Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and poss:bleflandln{staps /
before confirmation that Cessna is operating normally

e Beaconin tip

e Beacon thrown onto a roof

e Beacon in old car on a farm

e 17 year old beacon in a shed

.t"‘}“

e N

o Unregistered beacon alert. Hunters at GPS location of: the a’lértden/ed actﬁ/qtmg%helr
beacon > \ f{i"‘“’ ;‘;}:«% s{ >
e Stolen pack including beacon left next to a river f‘f /x' Y% [ |

X/ "y :\ ?“%"’w{ }g‘
o /“’ NN
So - all nine of the Category 2 records listing casyalty no"tdocated areamcor(é*cﬂy coded. None
of these incidents have any not-located person\‘sxa’t«{nsk }’ p < Q"*x
f ﬁs”“\m 7
We also believe that some Police SAR Co rdlnai&fs may rec ord“\ai‘,,{person not located’ whenever
they carry out a SAROP, even if the invéstigatio ion shows tF e{ew \never a person {o locate.
The data standard project will assist tO\reducé OF « ehmg\nate tgéséifnstances in the future.
;’f‘ /""\ \"’x \v

The fatalities study will include an‘analys&s of all thg records in the data store that include

‘casualty not located’. This wﬁi ‘give,Us a better |dea mm many incidents genuinely
conclude/suspend with p /ef)ple Rnovznsl to be-This ip%asm\g\ ;o

.,

R

< = = %, ¥ }
Regards —~ \"/ s :‘*ci/
E:::’.%\l gt ~ \ \!“{ ’;

Duncan g / .
e 7
g ¢
Duncan Ferng \}‘;»3 'S
N
Secrete naic»Manager .

New“Zeafénde*earch and Rescue CounCII

DDI( (04). 43§§o45 ”Mob 0v1)249 0463 d.ferner@transport.govt.nz
W v .org.nz

www.beacons. org.nz

Know Before You Go

» ADVENTUREsSmart
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Disclaimer:

This email is only intended to be read by the named recipient. it may contzin information which is
confidential, proprietary or the subject of legal privilege. If you are not the intended rescipient you must
delete this email and may not use any information contained in it. Lagal privilege is not walved because
you have read this email.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail




WARNING

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only
and may contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions
of section 50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
possession of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this

message or have received this message in error, you must not peruse, use, e
distribute or copy this message or any of its contents. i s
’g"} .f"f \
ey o

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reglgétfbhose NN

of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in errow, /fw?' S

email or telephone the sender immediately



From: Mike Hill

To: Duncan Ferner
Subject: RE: Information about "persons not located"”
Date: Monday, 22 February 2016 3:38:04 p.m.

Thank you for the clarification.

More ‘dirty politics” ??

Mike

Mike Hill | Manager
Rescue Coordination Centre New Zealand (RCCNZ) & Safety Services
Maritime New Zealand No te rere moana Aotearoa

T +64 04 577 8031 | F +64 04 577 8041 | M +64 27 801 1556 | W marmmgnz govt nz \ “\'\“ "x }
% _;., o
From: Duncan Ferner [mailto:d.ferner@transport.govt.nz] PR

)r

Sent: Monday, 22 February 2016 3:12 p.m. {
Withheld under  To: * Steve Caldwell (ceo@landsar.org.nz); Jo HQJd’éﬁ (Jgaﬂne holde{n pohcé Q_:Jovt nz);

sectioq 9_(2)(a) of Geoff Logan % g\\ \ S,
f:feognﬁ;ﬁ:] At C€c: Mike Hill; Pete Corbett (pete.corbett@landsar.org.nz) / o 4

Subject: Informatlon about 'persons not located’

Hi Team,

e
The SARINZ report dated 22 December 2015\forffhe Fleng M{lLS C@ronlal Enquiry included some
data and associated analysis around\n“ss Qg}bersons bé‘ug 15"r‘to‘t”loc:a’(fs:d’

m S
Regrettably the information cgntémei in that documem ls“mcorrect along with its associated
analysis. .

;’ { '.r’ N

o7
The best available mfo"?mat on,is: belowf‘«lt is* dgv@g dlrect!y from the relevant Police and RCCNZ
records. All recordsfm( oﬁr d tastorq c@g:ze;ﬁmvPohce and RCCNZ, hence are official statistics.
[‘ J r f’.\ ”‘x {
It clearly showajhat@,ﬁumbetsére va able, with no obvious trend at all.  The claims in the
report aboutg‘tr'{e«,qtrahty of SAR trammg»’are erroneous.

,r'

The fo|lov\f n’g ,a{;e details from}he\ ZSAR Datastore for land based SAR incidents over the last
five years w’ th casu’aLty not located’

S
-, . s

LIRS 2011-2012 | 2012-2013 | 2013-2014 | 2014-2015 | Grand Total
{7 Category 1 958 979 907 901 4686
- s
x@étegg@ 124 148 169 213 770
w{mj Grandfotaly © | 1057 1082 1127 1076 1114 5456
gém Nottdeated 11 24 18 12 19 84
<7 [€at 1 with LandSAR 3 3 5 0 3 14
0K, [Cat 2 with LandSAR 0 2 0 0 1 3
e “‘?\ “ | Total with LandSAR 3 5 5 0 4 17
i kN ) J ;’K

On the table above:
e Blue rows show the total number of land based incidents by category.
o Red rows show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’, again broken
down by category.
e Yellow rows show how many of those incidents had LandSAR support, again broken
down by category.



Of note are the nine category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have
duplicated records, as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the
police records include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The associated
category 2 records from the RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below:

e Beacon in boat in driveway

e Beacon in rubbish fruck

e Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and possible Iandmg str/ps

before confirmation that Cessna is operating normally b

e Beacon in tip

e Beacon thrown onto a roof

e Beacon in old car on a farm
17 year old beacon in a shed

beacon
e Stolen pack including beacon left next to a river

So - all nine of the Category 2 records listing ‘casualty not"locateﬁ ére inco ectly (@ded None
of these incidents have any not-located persons at risk.. . <_- ’;} AN
f \\; \vff a0 -

N
We also believe that some Police SAR Coordlngt\Tsﬁna);f fecord a ’pérsoh not located’ whenever

they carry out a SAROP, even if the mvest:gatloq sbBV\fs;there wa‘mgyer & person to locate.
The data standard project will assist to rediice.l Qr‘“éllmlnate thes%.z instances in the future.
4 & { «,‘
The fatalities study will include an anaTySls of%,ll the reeﬁ‘rdsu *th‘d)ata store that include
‘casualty not located’. This will give us a 2 betfer |dea£tho many incidents genuinely
conclude/suspend with peopj!g kne\%w toBé/mISSIngB j \,

Regards
Duncan

[
Duncan Ferner .-~ “)

Secretariat Managgm_/ ’
New Zealandxééalcc\b and Rescu ’Ccrdnc:l

DDI (04:)/439 9045 Mob 021}2 > d ferner@transport.govt.nz
sSar }n}z Mag enfiiresmart.org.nz  www.beacons.org.nz

Know Befors You G

ADVENTUREsSmMart

www.adventuresmart.org.nz

Y
I LY s
L IR, . . .
"a.,\_j,f Disclaimer:
S This email is only intended fo be read by the named recipient. It may contain information which is

confidential, proprietary or the subject of legal privilege. If vou are not the intended recipient you must
delete this emall and may not use any information contalned in it. Legal privilege is not waived because
you have read this email.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail

This email message and any accompanying attachments do not necessarily reflect the views of
Maritime New Zealand and may contain information that is confidential and subject to legal



privilege. If you are not the intended recipient, you must not use, disseminate, distribute or copy
this email message or its attachments. If you have received this message in error, please notify the
sender by email immediately, and erase all copies of this message and attachments. Thank you.
Address: Maritime New Zealand, Level 11, 1 Grey Street, Wellington 6011. PO Box 25620,
Wellington 6146 Tel: 0508 22 55 22 (04 473 0111) Fax: 04 494 1263. www.maritimenz.govt.nz




From: Duncan Ferner

To: NICHOLSON, William

Subject: FW: Information about "persons not located"
Date: Monday, 22 February 2016 3:28:00 p.m.

Hi Bill,

Jo said you were attending the Fiona Mills inquest? If so — this is FYI.

Dunc

From: Duncan Ferner
Sent: Monday, 22 February 2016 3:12 p.m.

Withheld und b
sectloi gé'; ae)rof To: — Steve Caldwell (ceo@landsar.org.nz); Jo Holden (Joaﬂne\hoken@pohce govt nzf
the Official
informaton ot 0€0ff Logan, NZ Police SO L
Cc: mike.hill@maritimenz.govt.nz; Pete Corbett (pete. corbett@!andsarorgﬁﬂ
Subject: Information about 'persons not located' Ve \\( _,,m_,,)_j
/ P .
f“fé?‘ A W
H ., A j,ry P < “ %, "
Hi Team, PN RN
e N ’x A e

The SARINZ report dated 22 December 2015 for, th@Flona Mills' Cofbmal Enquwy included some
data and associated analysis around mlssmg p<ersons b’émg ngf”iecated’ >

S,

{g M/» '\.‘a

S ! P
Regrettably the information contained in tﬁat dc

-gment is toéérret:t along with its associated
Y ¥
analysis. Q“ } o \\ {\;\;

The best available information is-bglow. H-ts drawrjﬁdt g_c_:li}/ from the relevant Police and RCCNZ
records. All records in our dat’é:s”fbr come from’ Poltg,e@nd’ RCCNZ, hence are official statistics.

It clearly shows that thefndmbers are varlagl@ h‘xno obwous trend atall. The claims in the
report about the quahty of’Sﬁ}R trammg a érl;p eous

< 4’
The following are G%{TS i;om thegNZSQR Datastore for land based SAR incidents over the last
five years wﬁl’ncasu; ot Igsatgg

'\ —_—
{ AI 2010- mfg“kgon 2012 | 2012-2013 | 2013-2014 [ 2014-2015 [ Grand Total |

: ,, 941, 958 979 907 901 4686
.Category 2/ . 116 124 148 169 213 770
f“}é%G\i'andfT‘:étal (| > o007 11082 1127 1076 |  1114| 52456
'{;famﬂot Lo;:atég%f -7 11 24 18 84

1 3 1

Ca“txl \Q/rt}l_l;a r}dSAR
Ea%\z Wt TandSAR 0 2 0 0 1 3
{Fotal with LandsAR 3 5 5 0 4 17

Nd O the table above:

f;”xx o Blue rows show the total number of land based incidents by category.

e Red rows show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’, again broken

o down by category.

o Yellow rows show how many of those incidents had LandSAR support, again broken
down by category.

Of note are the nine category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have
duplicated records, as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the
police records include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The associated



category 2 records from the RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below:
e Beacon in boat in driveway
o Beacon in rubbish truck
e Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and possible landing strips
before confirmation that Cessna is operating normally
e Beaconintip

e Beacon thrown onto a roof . ) ffj
e Beacon in old car on a farm o {i;f,%b‘x,,\
e 17 year old beacon in a shed <’f *’;f? -~ f:;; \\:,
e Unregistered beacon alert. Hunters at GPS location of the alert denied é?:fivaz‘ug{ 14 hé;r {x}/ z}/@ (
beacon ~ . %\f“kf‘;‘}
o  Stolen pack including beacon left next to a river f{ %;.; ;J
WA~
So - all nine of the Category 2 records listing ‘casualty not located’ are mcowectly cod’ed NonE/
of these incidents have any not-located persons at risk. S N,
- f;j) L - \‘~\"<;\-»-.m__,:?’

We also believe that some Police SAR Coordinators may r. re‘bord a<pe person nof | ccafead whenever
they carry out a SAROP, even if the investigation showst ﬁrefwasxhever a gersor} to locate.
The data standard project will assist to reduce or ellgglnate these’| mstances ng@dture

\ .,

The fatalities study will include an analysis of all»the rece}d}s in the dfata\store %at include
‘casualty not located’. This will give us a better rdéa of hew maqy mcldents genuinely

conclude/suspend with people known tob mw

Regards
Duncan

Duncan Ferner
Secretariat Manager
New Zealand Searcb.an
DDi (04) 439 9045&Me
R jm .

)‘ADVENTURE smart

www.adventuresmart.org.nz



From: HOLDEN, Joanne (Jo)

To: Duncan Ferner
Subject: RE: Information about "persons not located"
Date: Monday, 22 February 2016 3:17:55 p.m.

Thanks. Very different than the figures in the SARINZ report...

Sergeant Jo Holden N ff"f"
Training & Development Coordinator: Search and Rescue/Disaster Victim Identification. f}f’ﬁ_ gj s “a\
NZ Police National Headquarters | P.O. Box 3017 | Wellington 6011 & +64 4 470 7313 | £ PN NN,
%021 190 1806 | S .

£<1: joanne.holden@police.govi.nz

vi Beptly, G641 Ou

ADVENTUREsmart 2NN

i
Withheld under From: Duncan Ferner [mailto:d.ferner@transport.govt.nz] g {f«‘ é«.
fﬁgg’fff‘;ﬁ)(a) °f  Sent: Monday, 22 February 2016 15:12 oy Y g
Information Act. ~ TO* ; Steve Caldwell (ceo@Ilandsar.org.nz); HOLDE)N fgoanne (Jo); LééAN Gé‘Pfﬂ’éy (Geoff)
Cc: mike, hill@marltlmenz govt.nz; Pete Corbett (pete. corbett@land/sa”r 0rg gz) A,
Subject: Information about 'persons not located’ ,,w«- N "xf S
<§

Hi Team, N
” ‘i’\__ \.
The SARINZ report dated 22 December 2015 feHbQFlona MIN d@?ohtgl Enquiry included some
data and associated analysis around mrssm persons belngg:nqt iggated’
\. LY
. el ‘% K
Regrettably the information contalned i haf}documenﬁl&ln\gor}ect along with its associated

analysis. ey m\/
\ " e

The best available infor| ’flbn s b,e ow I:f;s‘?gr;@rsidrrecﬂy from the relevant Police and RCCNZ
records. All records |n<pur daf/a/s’c@re corr! oﬁgjhce and RCCNZ, hence are official statistics.
m A
It clearly shows tQa Jhé”humbers arée \7arlai)|e with no obvious trend at all.  The claims in the
report about the quahjybf SAR trammg gre erroneous.
gm«.“ »»\’ .,
The followmgxare\\%rls frﬁmxthe NZSAR Datastore for land based SAR incidents over the last

r/
five y,ea;s/w casualty not Ibcated
P

'
N

~ fﬂf“ 20102011 | 2011-2012 ;2912‘-‘2013;;_‘[ 2013-2014 | 2014-2015 | Grand Total

; N
Ay [Categoryl T N 941 © 958 979 907 901 4686
APCategory 2~ W\ W~ 116 124 148 169 213 770
) VGrand T Total 13 ' 1057 | 1082 | = 1127 1076 1114 | 5456
Cat 16t Tocated 11 24 18 1 19 84
1 3
AN gaf T with LandSAR 3 3
ffj*’f;”? ga; 2 with LandSAR 0 2 0 0 1 3
P ﬂ_q;z\ 4 Total with LandSAR 3 5 5 0 4 17
Fd {{f‘“’“\\‘& ‘E "

g/ On the table above:

S e Blue rows show the total number of land based incidents by category.

o Red rows show how many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’, again broken
down by category.

e Yellow rows show how many of those incidents had LandSAR support, again broken
down by category.

Of note are the nine category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have



duplicated records, as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the
police records include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The associated
category 2 records from the RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below:
e Beacon in boat in driveway
e Beacon in rubbish truck
e Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and possible landing strips
before confirmation that Cessna is operating normally S

e Beacon in tip ff; *
e Beacon thrown onto a roof — \“\::*1}
e Beacon in old car on a farm AN e A
e 17 year old beacon in a shed AN RN
e Unregistered beacon alert. Hunters at GPS location of the alert de )Ie a t/vaﬁfvg the*gr ?;3 \;;_.,f
beacon CAON N \ Vo

o Stolen pack including beacon left next to a river \\\s “z,;},

So - all nine of the Category 2 records listing ‘casualty not Ig E’é%morrecﬂy\cqﬁed«b&bne

of these incidents have any not-located persons at risk. /{} "\ ’[
dd 2 -
S
We also believe that some Police SAR Coordinators Xmayireco;rd 3 perscq no m:)téd’ whenever
they carry out a SAROP, even if the investigation shows _there'was neVer a*pet;son to locate.
The data standard project will assist to reduce or ehmm/gig these mstances in‘the future.

The fatalities study will include an analysis. 01’: aﬁhjé records in th&d’ataﬁtore that include
‘casualty not located’. This will give us a* bet,e

% \.‘ \“ e,e‘

conclude/suspend with people knowr;:\ito\be nﬂssmg ¢ \;}3 N

™, Mu N 3

\:’j / N
Regards VSO TR,

‘11 ‘\"\,& q,x“w"‘*‘”-»
TN

Duncan SN

Duncan Ferner P
Secretariat Mana ei’i,»—*x . /
New Zealand Seanéﬁﬁ:d Rescue
DDI (04) 43996 iEZIbb( 29

Befors You Go

ADVENTURESMart

www.adve ﬁfziresmart,afg‘nz

- J‘ This email is only intended o be read by the named recipient. It may contain information which is

confidential, proprietary or the subject of legal privilege. If you are not the intended recipient you must
delete this email and may not use any information confained in it. Legal privilege is not waived because
you have read this email.

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mafl

WARNING



The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only
and may contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisions

of section
possession
message or
distribute

Also note,

of the New Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please
email or telephone the sender immediately e

50 of the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful
of Police property. If you are not the intended recipient of this

have received this message in error, you must not peruse, use,

or copy this message or any of its contents.

the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those




From: Duncan Ferner

Withheld under To: [ Steve Caldwell (ceo@landsar.ora.nz); Jo Holden (joanne.holden@police.qovt.nz); Geoff Logan, NZ
section 9(2)(a) of Police
thfe Official Ce: mike.hill@maritimenz.govt.nz; Pete Corbett (pete.corbett@landsar.org.nz)
Information Act. Subject: Information about "persons not located"
Date: Monday, 22 February 2016 3:12:00 p.m.
Hi Team,
vy
e"«., s

data and associated analysis around missing persons being ‘not located’. o Y !/ {:: A w
Regrettably the information contained in that document is incorrect along Wlel its, ;S:OQIé;d |~ s“”w:z”jjifj
analysis. N N ‘1‘ ‘i;;} ;:;
e e ‘3 &
The best available information is below. [t is drawn directly from the relevan‘t Pohce and CCNE
records. All records in our datastore come from Police and RCCN% "hence are ofﬁ”‘a#statrstlcs
It clearly shows that the numbers are variable, with no obvrods trend at all. ;T{h’“‘e; me’in the
report about the quality of SAR training are erroneous. "’j < i;‘? j«}“v" o ‘a \...,,),)
b vy / jf";,&"\ "‘\,f'\._wff
The following are details from the NZSAR Datastore fm‘ Ian& based SAR mcrdents over the last
five years with ‘casualty not located’. O A \ v;; . N
o~ \:\xf\%f :‘;&\«.‘ v
| 2010-2011 | 2011-2012. [52012-2013 [2013:2014{2014-2015 | Grand Total
Category 1 941 o 9585 979 [N\ 907 901 4686
Category 2 116 | ™\ \;24 RS 169 213 770
GrandTotal | = 10572 _ Apri - 1076 2 1114| 5456
Cat 1 Not Located ] {‘kﬁf“vf,;f&? 12 19 84

Cat 2 Not Located

Cat 1 with LandSAR A
Cat 2 with LandSAR & N 0 0 3
Total with LandSAR |~/ S 5 0| 4 17
\ "s;: ﬁ;:? PR
On the«féb above: OO
o ‘Bf reW% show the total-number of land based incidents by category.

g2

o Rgd "FOWS shféwahow ‘many of those incidents include ‘casualty not located’, again broken
A dG\Nn by ea‘tggoryff
*Ye{low rov\’{s»;«sﬁ“oyv how many of those incidents had LandSAR support, again broken
g dowg%b t%ategory

Of no sare hine category 2 incidents listing ‘casualty not located’. All of these actually have
. dupigcaféd ‘ecords, as they all were cat 2 incidents where RCC had police support. Only the
Vs pollbe records include ‘casualty not located’ figures, the RCC records do not. The associated
watégéry 2 records from the RCCNZ daily reports are briefly summarised below:
< Beacon in boat in driveway
Beacon in rubbish truck
Beacon alert from Cessna. Extensive aerial search of route and possible landing strips
before confirmation that Cessna is operating normally
Beacon in tip
e Beacon thrown onfo a roof
e Beacon in old car on a farm
e 17 year old beacon in a shed
e Unregistered beacon alert. Hunters at GPS location of the alert denied activating their
beacon
o  Stolen pack including beacon left next to a river




So - all nine of the Category 2 records listing ‘casualty not located’ are incorrectly coded. None
of these incidents have any not-located persons at risk.

We also believe that some Police SAR Coordinators may record a ‘person not located’ whenever
they carry out a SAROP, even if the investigation shows there was never a person to locate.
The data standard project will assist to reduce or eliminate these instances in the future.

The fatalities study will include an analysis of all the records in the data store that mclu”&/e L

If / ;‘!”“ fff::}:
o

‘casualty not located’. This will give us a better idea of how many incidents genume '
conclude/suspend with people known to be missing. )

Regards
Duncan

Duncan Ferner

Secretariat Manager

New Zealand Search and Rescue Coungcil
DDI (04) 439 9045 Mob (021) 249 0463 d. [
www.nzsar.org.nz www.adventuresmart.org.nz x ”WWW b
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